
A FREEMASON 
SAID THAT? 
GREAT QUOTES OF FAMOUS FREEMASONS 

Edited by et 
"reason. 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 

in 2024 

https://archive.org/details/freemasonsaidtha0000todd 



Edited by 

Todd E. Creason 



Copyright © 2009 by Todd E. Creason 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in 
any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, 
recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without the 
written permission of the Author. 

ISBN: 978-0-557-09634-3 

Published by Lulu.com 

Printed in the United States of America 



For my eldest daughter Jaclyn— 

youll always be number one. 



pees : 
o = | heen te ‘ 



Introduction 

ver the last five years, I’ve spent a lot of time research- 

ing the lives of great Americans (who also happened to 

be Freemasons) for my two books—Famous American 

Freemasons and Famous American Freemasons: Volume II. 

Eventually, there may be a third volume, which I’ve cleverly de- 

cided to call Famous American Freemasons: Volume III. 

I really enjoy quotes. Long before I ever thought about 

writing a book, I’d been reading and collecting quotes. I’ve put 

together a pretty impressive collection over the years. I even 

have t-shirts and coffee mugs with quotes on them. I’m that guy 

who has a quote for everything, and I'll use a quote in conversa- 

tion whenever it fits. Sometimes I think Oscar Wilde was talk- 

ing to me when he said, “Quotation is a serviceable substitute for 

wit.” 

As a fan of quotes, one of the things I wanted to include 

in the Famous American Freemason series was some of the 

great quotes I’ve collected over the years. In both my books, I 

opened each chapter with a quote that set the tone for the chap- 

ter. I used more of these quotes in telling the stories of the 

men’s lives. Of course, I had a lot more quotes than I needed, 

which is how I got the idea to put together a collection of some 

of my favorites. And now that I’ve finished this collection, I find 



‘Todd Lee (reason 

I still have a bunch left. Who knows? If you readers like this 

book, there may be another collection of quotes. 

What I love about quotes is that you will find in some of 

these quotes, wisdom that is generations old, but remains appli- 

cable today—wisdom that still rings true, and still makes sense 

in today’s world. 

We often fool ourselves into believing that we live in a 

modern world and that our problems today are unique to this 

new sophisticated world. But in reading these quotes, you may 

discover that there are few problems we deal with today that are 

truly unique. People have dealt with many of these problems 

before. If only we spent more time learning from the things 

we've already done, we might have a better idea about how to 

solve our problems today. 

One of my favorite figures in history is Winston Churchill. 

He was a man who dedicated a lot of his time to both studying 

and writing about history. Without question, he is considered 

one of the greatest leaders in world history, and he obviously be- 

lieved his knowledge of history had served him well as a leader. 

He said, “The farther backward you can look, the farther for- 

ward you can see.” 

I wrote this to be a fun collection—so don’t take it too se- 

riously. You'll find a lot of good humor, some of which comes 

from famous men you don’t really think of as having a sense of 

humor. As in my previous books, I’ve included quotes you likely 

know by heart, a few you may have heard before, and some I 

hope you've never heard before. 

I even took a bit of advice from my two-year-old daugh- 

ter, Katie. When she was looking at Famous American Freema- 

sons: Volume II, she had only had one comment to make. 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

“There aren’t any pictures!” And so, for your enjoyment (and 
hers), I’ve added a few illustrated pages that tell a story about a 
famous event or a famous person from history. 

I hope you enjoy reading this collection as much as I en- 

joyed putting it together. 

Todd E. Creason 

October 1, 2009 



» 
iiside ae vader Pi 2 

1% Was “a? } Ti. cere a 

mies fre crnean RE isea aan 

erage diertes i dee vahbons 

Petimatet) a 2 at aie a4 hae 
ia 

. Ps 

7 _ — ~ 4 i @ 

~ = 7 "om @ ie = 

‘i 
. nat a _ -*. «oye hereto fi 

wos . 
Roa ; me 
. ig = i. Sark 
_< —s ‘ - 46 
= - i 

7 - , : ‘ r 

— BN we . Vs 

- Cn 1 

- o ~ 
7 . i ie roa ¢ 

¥ le '= ; = 

oik= %-© & , } 

i . wey _ : 

, ~ ¢ 
= > By i) a, 

“~ 
' _ a, 

a * E ~ = 

: a P 
7 Ff Ss 

-_ ete 
: @& a 

7 ; : 7 ms a ~ 
1 

i 7 

- ated 
, = > = = 

as 1 

Pw | ors 
re — 

= = 

‘ Hy PP ‘ xs 7 
in A “ 

= Sf 7 

— is Qi 
| Fy “Ania my i 

r= i 

nr i) j py) ies 



res Preemason Said ‘T hat? 

Table of Contents 

TBR PERRO UIC 1 le a a Tl es UH RIN RR 5 
TENGUG INS NA ERI BNI Rig 9h le iS NGO era eer PRR em 15 
SPC PO ad os Roa s G8 J i ARR le AR Rua AR REI NOR 16 
BESTEL goo) Nis Go) Fe VET Ey EUR Me Noe teacecce osetve tesa ccsecs sas susicceec deck sect duooeceonaees 17 
UNIVE Eee eebece cc coten rec ectactnc pe canesas sachsen oo tuaon ste ee hE cLancues voiwadeasetaiias 19 

Gs Liter tere ek a iat ca cc tiag ay shea saith beddiedee oo ane ae cece toto eanatiiaaies Soom bee ces se seat Dal 
TENANTS NG Ne a ea Se AA ee en Roa pe 22 
NEO Mb reWleetnart CMO) LI Acre, ctinoetnewed canes ncasdesasoneaaty Mame eOedtea eaerie ce oie 25 
“TEE (CREE ESTE I i eer RW eee ee am rn” PY8Y DEO Hi ZA as 26 
OR WN ILD eee cas utente cue deeedide satus suns vetiesadsetecsecaaet ee eosen eager ane, Sigh 
(COTES WAN PUN 8 aN cp PR Cth dn Huan Mo 28 
OT SIME trlel: Osseo des caclen dros sauaea sees Paden ¢oaenaeactosainane@ostiessrutegrraees 31 
CUNY EO INGS INS Bes csctcecancouthetavestesessadewsaree es sasdese coat veveoessoveraeualaee: 22 

DON Tr oN Nell OC) Niseres artesecraasecsnccnscbane ia voctitoneat cegrances saavarcemelacete 33 
OG) lille MUON sitet tcca retraces auiaeneeaaea-deswexesaopsebeas cad ebenes feos cepumas eerie 33 
AG (8) INRUIDIEIN Ge Emtertnnetnerseticass crests acheter eax etone cocina ts ten casei<s dasha ainde ac 
MWB my OO Mise Ion LID) pera acer cnc eessast ren ue dedninasasateaeescsantenoescuas 35 
CUCINHT STI Ea ee a alae a dl RP MMR RCE RD 36 

CUS TCL OSI gh a ser esi RIN Ae > nae e/a eae Rn 36 
Bete ONS Me OD LOIN tertccednnsccetes- ceosaneae fecae chica states ieee antanaouaecnvee a7 
OO ele EON traeeg cate celery sheandnavear asenedtaatenentoceqasuscauiecanentr 38 
CLO Ry Ny OME ine a ae ae WT EUMBOR RT aN ce aT RN Nt 39 

OAs aloe taaremeaats cals sass cicaarcarcarcen sor ctaar scayiae Guerotarcecta tt 40 
TER TAPIA ESS oY Bos eae a ea eal hha etd naar RnR Ory Al 

(CS EU HT I eet ae oe lens Gl Rl a A aatrR aN eA RRR 7 43 

IE SPIN teens Rete na ig ere ncer eee ea nue cootancds onunenes son ua roa cc emmassbanie 44 

ONT V CRAG Nie Cetera cen an tae ccecatic cat tahan eet Aerie Te teatesueanraneaacen 44 

JOYITA WN GIN zp oe de hd A i 45 

HOTA See ete a seein ncn ce ct ence woud Mick tsbawelcsineGehenenDepaas 45 

DVT A arene eRe onset sen rs soca aa hd Sisles Waducid sa iaseGyeo aan 45 

IDES tli pn et NG eee ace fe fee acct eee neatal cae oAagigh nav saspcseneens 46 

+L ONTSICG Ni BYE saa as ate ae ry Ha tl ne A9 

TEN Nala CO) Nee eee attra cnon la cuileescasuetosatueses tosses eves sosedos’s savieraye 50 

LPPSICEDYI (DIS Cie 2 eee ea ie eR Se RENN RY AR REE 52 

1 INU) 2 MITTIN GS cs sakes IS et a aa le ss 6 52 



‘Todd roe (reason 

MOU INGER US HIMOR Bierce cee st acges ee cee reece cetera ra dienes cneoes 53 
ENTER TADUNIVUEITR TY Bec cc ecge soos tagtece teat eee ee cnscbsesacnoesys 54 
POR TIEN © By veaae rc sotsocauncsanvecerseaerccctanstint eteteee potter tier atin asec. 55 

LESS SG 2 Ae an ee nan Be entisna genres Caner P TAC arp hiet-d Si aPe anc ase ene 56 
A LAM roreshet ca sevsiciiis (sane dogs onwadestreseugn detent Soseeeeens oR oie eiazaes aaaoe see pias as 56 
BPSD oans soisnas vcwioas ence on anv aevouap tereaw stile sniedac opine teemumete as sent eansteae 57 

| NOl PSeL 2O GA ai eas RR CRO, a Rt lite eae es Wn MR dE A 2b at AaaINE Le 58 
es IN ee ete he tc cnc criec amon Madat dis de tuae nace tov iee sGeommadtee este adeno au ceairee 58 
PERE ES OIA pee coe regs oeasavedace os ¥anasunwav dss Oee foun anseceie dee ents ae ene eneiennes 59 
OR LIN Di race danccecenesy coneSo deeds cadbateut seers aeanas eunenrenste ceeter atueaions 60 
SOE IN EEN ler) COIN EGS « cavecaacesthy cntsaees aiirceveae te tecesuaees Seeeas tes a eau 62 
PROVE AU ER Part mera ices ves sees teed wien cs eaemsttdeete coc acca yeedea ceamemtee ereeen eeaeaeee 63 
Rr) LD igen cee eeeact sea ircc anc «ci ae as cnaiedsate pe eecaeniay oeav aan Ueno: Seman icon Paeeene 65 
OC) VIB IRINIVEISINGG ,otcccans sseccaceus tice eater seascee cep eveesedtens tee fences dep ree 65 
RBA DIN Beier acces cssceo sonst seoctesstoe ctsaa sen eaoe tr aos tere petan naa 67 
GREAdWORDO-UN HISTORY ceccootrctetes aneateen restate eats 68 
OPER ES BD) sion sctists Res cee obec due tue vateatsa dace edoeumtce veooe arts Succ a eee Caen a eee 69 
PUSAN L , t oonsoente ceadiaaats es icouice nae dsmet tenet naee ta ereete es eae tent eee 70 
BS ROC AS PIO Ben suct ot osaete caecualasiaecanenncce ued <r ae emcees Care ate 71 
| iB fod Bi. Cokie RARER ind, Re An ee NNR TURE ON Ai HLM ACOEL Be ceh nlc 72 
TLOIN HSU Vic escxtoa raaceostuceeas we aiueaatsuaconncetene oak aerate ecner eee teeeee ee 74 
TROTING) IRS i danevasardcatctdecsacacscoe reece ee ants Sedge: Ae en aanes NeRRR Ca renee eee 75 
FAI EEL UNA rctnnea cane cudcevatseebece ant einae: Cavtertcues deetrteacate seats ace ree ee 75 
EU IVE GIR: csi chcanevanecaccunnyercdaceaadaiaes Sesion: seccet <1 Wau CREME PRR oe EE See pe 

DEIN) POAIN Cee dayacaicsagaa's colds sSatbaiehe Dawda Se sseucewoine eats eek eam eRe ae ee 80 
MINIS EIN GUTIYG was eacuatcccseannen teas seeameceh vaiat ccasisus etc ose ee a ncee cena eeeer nee 81 
DIS OE LESAN OL OINUA Ly 2c sa foc caumea dees at acai ctics Gabedce oatsanee feces Ent ome umeneeas see 81 
RIAN S COIN TNIEIN TAL] RUG Eb lines caccctcstoucsscateastee aoememeneeeeee 82 
TIN ASE GER SDAA cols cuosaeniied vs vis os ceva meee vets Neaeet fasce th ateat Cesena rere cee eines 83 

PCr ES Sted Wun doses ver cvecacesen caste cunaduonta reel cleat ot cee ataceie teaeaee 85 
SPE ss Sales a dinsiesscaucaseiia teeydrerht aMameea wee Sea calae awe at eee eee me tere eam 85 
KUN WV DG Bie: 23 se sct cacsauneschenanechars deeaees dace ongrceente voeeee oe eeenae 87 
TEN BOIRG ones tiles exp eee seins ai sanen ecg retonetesattes ae deseeee tenes cere etme teres een 88 
TEAS Gr TISIR 05.03 suave neaititeese dnewesausasasteancharra rosea heen eateee meat ene nee 88 
LETS R OLE Ps. 5.0. access scpeadannns ancatesborcuresccner steer cece se eae Tee ree eee 90 

CORPS OF EXPLORATION ays ccsacceeancrnt ne erect nee Cleans 91 
TED FRR Nios cascade evsvs noes oc deveagedev en eusasseesd Cotee tesleaenr ore eee ac ene 94 
DOL es idetstaledae onesemmilt Covad vodioasyasabetebeunatacs settee Euan cere nae eee ee 96 
CITE RAT URES cisccccam sctancaccus th ctuasee cues teeeee de eae tte eee ane eee ne 98 

10 



A\ Freemason Said ‘That? 

NLA) CII el ORG cn tas RE RRL ot ae a7 7 ae 99 
DE Ee each nc cUisv aa vain ee TS 99 
MeN SE CR TT WV EA RONG eterno ioscctece ax sdscaaihsdocdecsurhccenedsc eels 100 
TR aLEN RGIS aN G4 Dipsanae Reisen nics ca Be pd a 102 
13 DD [ARUN ASV Gretta y orm re See ott ee ee 103 
IFLA WSU eter taiteetict ERP SL. coh esr a 103 
BO DTS EIN PELE iiceceer ete cgetas tha tere, stn Sonica nic stodaceseeer eet 103 
BUS) IN LENGE canaries ane Cae ee ee 104 

VEO RATELY... siete, ewe eens See hee ee Roam oats UAE 105 
WIE ROLLY, ces ovo cage ee witeen sateen men eae eae cee et icwha deen eee 106 
RES NOLS CG IPG fie ote ite Sein Oats PORE 2 Cl wrap a WROR © Ja ed 109 

I LORS | Gas canoe ARR teen he ERR mae Ee Rien AB oy BETAS hal 110 
OO PTV SIV ts a Aka gine ccncsnatigd akvattere Meat Meee sctucae ee ee 111 

BG TPR NICH ae ees Pe ot sacs ncnl eh cahete cd otek hanes ass tee ace 112 
| IS DERG DISA Eee oe pera RRE Ses Re Reenter REIN PROINEIEE Sy /. 1 8 112 
PANO Rep reeek ote, PRs aes Sho ea sods haatNdasee in Soa dtesooonwedietaene MOLE 113 

Te TeeES ERE A NGS ie gba cnce eta acracecuiaseseeabie’ snateanseastomer mentee 113 
Es NV egece, sak cone nein e cade cavasasuadee inlebis ice ceaacanccousaxactaciccouet 115 
Ieee MP NCO) yO ALY 22 tras ace ceed, Uae vance vas shicnc cakes addussencacaaemisice Meteo 116 
Pet) TUT RAE DOIN Tiacv ceases saeasesoceaanceavacesasten tates estates 117 
pA Fe TCT ART atts ce sav yae ial saa vos aeecckcsnnseatcnaane eauccac ene 118 
TIES BICC Ti iis ea ear a A RR ne Pie eB ere EE Se Cdr 118 
Vy Ei Ree ae tech gee ences cans senw encase aaeacaurtott tee teed aa Moe 120 

RGM LG Hence reo enc, Pete On me Lets ee eee fe 13% 

1 PARS ISS CE Soa RET a nc Ae Oe SRS Cn BR Se ean 122 

REY ere eee re ent ec cave eco thechawetaneenge enon ctacestethbatees 123 

PURINE te rec Sanee a eee cceenttaac anwasedecoelees cup cccsdecenatens 124 
EU OPS IVe SO) EIN Gre eiaaccccs et soactonc ates tesvenececssecsadedanseesaetrantinee 124 
COU AMO MER ene tt cere te et esa f ace n6 sac aScneeos bos veze Ress ssucwnessesuecitsses 125 
Ry Nat ee tee wn Mech sane els carcass, vectiae comune damontasn deus sueey sat uean’ 126 
«UTS BA EDA TERT OU 5 ie cen nt Cota a er Ru iE LR ni A 126 
PEER TON errant een Ceca dee Mea aguas Soeune Son t saueiees 126 

[Beet PGI BG BY Cin cad 2 esate eltlan eae cernag a ae ee a gam aR a Ay er oD 128 
1B STL Bs SH OB Clea 9 BRIGG, ost eae era et a eae te A eRe 128 

PDTC ODE Le Rite een gy tnt Fiamteces nec anscecs on counaurancessisuoesroroncisecnseneasne 129 

Poti ee er es ee ene Seer de en ec eee Sten caer du veu sth casharsenivconsseetan' 131 

EINE E nsssi ce rin eee eRe ee yee Se PELE EE NP POE RA AP 132 

CORO NR ee recedes aes Aeerea coco sacshisonsntwnnsos Coeebvansdsocesteee 132 

a NIE tea iret oo oa ccc tao Tescesocuseacesneyelssevedeceadeee 133 

11 



‘Todd ie (reason 

SEDPHESURRICIE ING Y icscncvausandeentecannencveeprdrandenssnaneorraee onesies 133 

DUET EPIVLAIR CE IINUIN Gis ciaeciotercnecoters i ianocsutnedaeeeearermettaansoeabeno heats 135 
OO EEIN ASICs Pree ee desi didelosataidrociosaye viele see gacadwaaleseMe teas eae nee mC eT eT enone 5s 136 

SS eee 5 heres dalle collab aiwonidecdes te nadeaamOG eord Oem ete, Seen mee 136 
STN CHAN LILY ios Acarstesacuechacsion vilrieacdevnmues ieee amasan Oise itaucsenemn saa geass 137 
Sy Pe NIU Gaaes ascasssitr ves tanclechasto omen poe emiar sap sotenens pas roavontewbac ene PicAct 137 
SOE dioare sae aaa sdsed oadencrentimuen nad dsce sonecmiany eeesncnmoends been aaeae emcee 138 

UI inden teases oss sven aioe enamine da Sure teres ioms ease ata lcca oe daéd ator das Soe 138 
PAULI Nitec sot tsuidedot extecodsdesnnastvbanas weaves terre nsiaeniSucaneoeis ph eedeee 142 
ME NDOE ORN RE toa cS Seculs Lnenacedonried added trweia eats obaga debe spor ever teeter do Teeth Ieee 143 

TER ASU a aaee ek cack ts seiceveae de dulnitedad dened aleneaaosasedaeeaess tone aeoasoe me 144 

PEE A i gl ATG Pitas das sbsiaizawen anced occ oud v ide gaa tant taal inetne dander mica a tee aceeteae 145 
MICA NIN eiagondesseaniesieedc esecosteueorsebouddeuneatdcansainaastdateemand.k onttacre ee 146 

Nid CLR ee teens isndsiaiac tc sdune abies te peatominde acs ean annie mane hates 147 
Wel CLIO NG He teat cc detaanais dsvnadindevaneadatin je oetennbencnaapeedieodenere tine asta: 148 
BRT EM alec tee okt ict ase tevca nh te otevacwitonte nate pale eitaneai oon deataneaunancnndecaeeeee 149 

BASTOINA RUBS 2 rcatesezecsnvanceetsccastegpatecneenh vtec ee omerre nH eeates 149 
WVU oi cpa ce dug dcaudld baud Rhauy id thine sonaaa Me eaao add patenaaRsaae deena rearaneaetamee tees 150 

IW ES TOM he. hie eee Me reratlcs astancvawedennnddiledl aamideuechadodss 18 Aobhoterene 152 
TEEEIRTEN DS ELL Bisssssceseowssacjeaan davaviradadler stains naicceeee. onto ae 154 

WOVEN i cscciranetiacalusvanaotuaticadanedeont xiatlen cave ndldemee act Mors teen cue teens 158 
i) Sila) CASS SRN Ee Ree er CSP PY ROOD POror RECT PURET Terry nPe nthe t a raeK ote OLS 159 

CONPREBUALOR, UND EXioiecassniusocseyvptaaledednremreee acrid scene 161 
CONTRIBUTORS CO DGECEN DE Xa avcascis cavoniabaocetta eee eho 164 
2. DO) BE TL EAU) UL OUR: cantomecactenne ov aseeadaneednewanaan cates Ole ees 169 

12 





YRABN 
ne... = - : 

ROTORS iebag Sheep 
bx = La eh eee: oS Bie * ar ae ae i -— or oe 2 ; : 

bit Pez ee . 
tae ta ° 2 9G? é ae . - ’ : 

=) a. ‘ _ : 

a A IE de wd ; 
= ¥ i A e a as a 

we) fh ‘ 7 a rv 
= weal + ws - « ys 

_ 
> 
Loe 

- -§ 



A\ Freemason Said ‘| hat? 

A 

Achievement 

Almost all the noblest things that have been 

achieved in the world, have been achieved by poor 

men; poor scholars, poor professional men, poor arti- 

sans and artists, poor philosophers, poets, and men of 

genlus. 

Albert Pike 

My attitude is never to be satisfied, never 

enough, never. 

Duke Ellington 

It is amazing what you can accomplish if you do 

not care who gets the credit. 

Harry S. Truman 

Even a mistake may turn out to be the one thing 

necessary to a worthwhile achievement. 

Henry Ford 

I feel sorry for the person who can't get genuinely 

excited about his work. Not only will he never be satis- 

fied, but he will never achieve anything worthwhile. 

Walter Chrysler 

15 



‘T odd F. Creason 

Well done is better than well said. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Action 

Words may show a man's wit but actions his 

meaning. 

Benjamin Franklin 

We must reinforce argument with results. 

Booker T. Washington 

Be always sure you are right—then go ahead. 

Davy Crockett 

The best luck of all is the luck you make for your- 

self. 

Douglas MacArthur 

It isn't sufficient just to want—you've got to ask 

yourself what you are going to do to get the things you 

want. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Don't fight the problem, decide it. 

George C. Marshall 

Don't find fault, find a remedy. 

Henry Ford 

16 



The Sons of Liberty 
“Taxation without Representation is Tyranny.” 

~James Otis, St. Johns Lodge, Massachusetts 

he underground organization the Sons of Liberty has 

long fired the imagination of Americans. Many of the 

organization’s most prominent . 

leaders were Founding Fathers such as 

Paul Revere, Dr. Joseph Warren, Patrick 

Henry, John Hancock, James Otis, Ma- 

rinus Willett, John Adams, Samuel 

Adams, and Israel Putnam. The group 

has long been linked to the Freemasons. 

Their most famous protest was the Bos- 

ton Tea Party on December 16, 1773, 

when disguised as Indians, they boarded 

the ship Dartmouth and dumped sever- 

al tons of tea into Boston Harbor. However, the group had be- 

gun as early as 1766. It is often said that the first shot of the Re- 

volutionary war was fired at Lexington, but many believe it hap- 

pened years prior in 1773 when a group of the Sons of Liberty 

seized, plundered, and then burned the British schooner HMS 

Gaspee. A British officer was shot and wounded during the raid. 

And it was the Sons of Liberty that Paul Revere rode to warn of 

the approach of the British on April 18, 1775. The colonials were 

ready for the British, and the Revolutionary War began at Lex- 

ington the following morning. 



‘Todd tes (reason 

The time is near at hand which must determine 

whether Americans are to be free men or slaves. 

George Washington 

Time is everything; five minutes make the differ- 

ence between victory and defeat. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

Gardens are not made by singing “Oh, how beau- 

tiful,” and sitting in the shade. 

Rudyard Kipling 

Rhetoric is a poor substitute for action, and we 

have trusted only to rhetoric. If we are really to be a 

great nation, we must not merely talk; we must act big. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Remember, a dead fish can float downstream, 

but it takes a live one to swim upstream. 

W.C. Fields 

Chaotic action is preferable to orderly inaction. 

Will Rogers 

If you're going through hell, keep going. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

18 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

Advice 

A man should live with his superiors as he does 
with his fire: not too near, lest he burn; nor too far off, 
lest he freeze. 

Albert Pike 

I think every good Christian ought to kick Falwell 

right in the ass. 

Barry Goldwater 

No man should advocate a course in private that 

he's ashamed to admit in public. 

seorge McGovern 

A government is like fire, a handy servant, but a 

dangerous master 

George Washington 

Tell the truth, work hard, and come to dinner on 

Gerald R. Ford 

Talk low, talk slow and don't say too much. 

John Wayne 

Dragons is so stupid! 

Mel Blane (as Yosemite Sam) 

19 



Todd re (reason 

It is better to keep your mouth closed and let 

people think you are a fool than to open it and remove 

all doubt. 

Mark Twain 

The way to win an atomic war is to make certain 

it never starts. 

Omar N. Bradley 

The secret to a happy marriage? My wife and I 

sleep in separate beds. Hers is in California, and mine 

is in Texas. 

Red Skelton 

Don't be a blueprint. Be an original. 

Roy Acuff 

Borrow trouble for yourself, if that's your nature, 

but don't lend it to your neighbors. 

Rudyard Kipling 

A trusty comrade is always of use; and a chronic- 

ler still more so. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

When you play, play hard; when you work, don't 

play at all. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

20 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

Always carry a flagon of whiskey in case of 
snakebite and furthermore always carry a small snake. 
W.C. Fields 

Broadly speaking, the short words are the best, 
and the old words best of all. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Age 

It is a rare and difficult attainment to grow old 

gracefully and happily. 

Arnold Palmer 

Many people die at twenty five and aren't buried 

until they are seventy-five. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Anyone who stops learning is old, whether at 

twenty or eighty. Anyone who keeps learning stays 

young. The greatest thing in life is to keep your mind 

young. 

Henry Ford 

Age is an issue of mind over matter. If you don't 

mind, it doesn't matter. 

Mark Twain 

2 



‘Todd ie (reason 

Don't worry about your heart, it will last you as 

long as you live. 

W. C. Fields 

There is still no cure for the common birthday. 

John Glenn 

As long as a woman can look ten years younger 

than her own daughter, she is perfectly satisfied. 

Oscar Wilde 

The only time you really live fully is from thirty to 

sixty. The young are slaves to dreams; the old servants 

of regrets. Only the middle-aged have all their five 

senses in the keeping of their wits. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

America 

America was not built on fear. America was built 

on courage, on imagination and an unbeatable deter- 

mination to do the job at hand. 

Harry 8. Truman 

Americans are not a perfect people, but we are 

called to a perfect mission. 

Andrew Jackson 

22 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Don’t fire till you see the whites of their eyes. 
Israel Putnam 

Something is wrong with America. I wonder 

sometimes what people are thinking about or if they're 
thinking at all. 

Bob Dole 

Americans never quit. 

Douglas MacArthur 

The nation that destroys its soil destroys itself. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Some day, following the example of the United 

States of America, there will be a United States of Eu- 

rope. 

George Washington 

What's right about America is that although we 

have a mess of problems, we have great capacity— 

intellect and resources—to do something about them. 

Henry Ford 

Foreign powers do not seem to appreciate the 

true character of our government. 

James K. Polk 

23 



‘Todd ie (reason 

The office of President is a great one; to every 

true American it seems the greatest on earth. And to 

me, as I was engaged in weaving a background of mu- 

sic for the pageantry of it, there came a deeper realiza- 

tion of the effect of that office on the man. 

John Philip Sousa 

It is our true policy to steer clear of permanent 

alliances with any portion of the foreign world. 

George Washington 

I am goddamned tired of listening to all this bab- 

ble for reform. America is a hell of a success. 

Joseph “Uncle Joe” Cannon 

Every immigrant who comes here should be re- 

quired within five years to learn English or leave the 

country. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

I bet after seeing us, George Washington would 

sue us for calling him “father.” 

Will Rogers 

There can be no fifty-fifty Americanism in this 

country. There is room here for only hundred percent 

Americanism. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

24 



A\ Freemason Said ‘That? 

B 

Brotherhood 

Above all things let us never forget that mankind 

constitutes one great brotherhood; all born to encoun- 

ter suffering and sorrow, and therefore bound to sym- 

pathize with each other. 

Albert Pike 

Time and money spent in helping men to do 

more for themselves is far better than mere giving. 

Henry Ford 

No man, who continues to add something to the 

material, intellectual and moral well-being of the place 

in which he lives, is left long without proper reward. 

Booker T. Washington 

You look out there and there's people that, their 

day is changed because of your contribution to it. 

Brad Paisley 

If you treat people right they will treat you 

right... ninety percent of the time. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

25 



The Alamo 
“We will rather die in these ditches than give them up.” 

a 

~Jim Bowle, Humble Cottage Lodge No. 19, Louisiana 

he Battle of the Alamo is the most famous battle of the 

Texas Revolution. After a revolutionary army of Texian 

settlers drove Mexican 

troops out of the Mexican terri- 

tory of Texas, Mexican Presi- 

dent Antonio Lopez de Santa 

Anna led an invasion to regain 

control of the area. Santa Anna, 

arriving with a force of 2,000, 

found a small Texian force of around two hundred, led by Free- 

masons William Travis, Davey Crockett, and Jim Bowie, occupy- 

ing the Alamo Mission. Santa Anna ordered their surrender and 

was promptly answered by the defenders, who fired a cannon at 

the Mexican army. After a two-week bombardment of the Ala- 

mo, Santa Anna’s cannons finally fell silent, and the Mexican 

army, which had grown to over 5,000, swarmed the Alamo. Af- 

ter a fierce battle, in which 400-600 Mexican soldiers were 

killed, the Alamo fell. Those few who survived were immediate- 

ly executed. 

But the Texians weren’t finished with Santa Anna yet. Six weeks 

later, he would meet another Freemason—Samuel Houston. 

Houston’s army wiped out Santa Anna in fifteen minutes, shout- 

ing the legendary battle cry, “Remember the Alamo!” 



A\ Freemason Said | hat? 

Observe good faith and justice toward all nations. 
Cultivate peace and harmony with all. 

George Washington 

Kindness is the language which the deaf can hear 
and the blind can see. 

Mark Twain 

I may be helping to bring harmony between 

people through my music. 

Nat King Cole 

We make a living by what we get, but we make a 

life by what we give. : 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Business 

No nation was ever ruined by trade. 

Benjamin Franklin 

A business absolutely devoted to service will have 

only one worry about profits. They will be embarras- 

singly large. 

Henry Ford 

27 



Todd ves (reason 

C 

Character 

Any man worth his salt will stick up for what he 

believes right, but it takes a slightly better man to ac- 

knowledge instantly and without reservation that he is 

in error. 

Andrew Jackson 

Your net worth to the world is usually deter- 

mined by what remains after your bad habits are sub- 

tracted from your good ones. 

Benjamin Franklin 

If something happened along the route and you 

had to leave your children with Bob Dole or Bill Clin- 

ton, I think you would probably leave them with Bob 

Dole. 

Bob Dole 

Character, not circumstances, makes the man. 

Booker T. Washington 

You are remembered for the rules you break. 

Douglas MacArthur 

28 



A Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

The four cornerstones of character on which the 
structure of this nation was built are: Initiative, Imagi- 
nation, Individuality and Independence. 

Eddie Rickenbacker 

In all my public and private acts as your presi- 

dent, I expect to follow my instincts of openness and 

candor with full confidence that honesty is always the 

best policy in the end. 

Gerald R. Ford 

I won't be wronged, I won't be insulted and I 

won't be laid a hand on. I don't do these things to oth- 

er people and I require the same from them. 

John Wayne 

Study men, not historians. 

Harry 8. Truman 

I am looking for a lot of men who have an infinite 

capacity to not know what can't be done. 

Henry Ford 

I mean to make myself a man, and if I succeed in 

that, I shall succeed in everything else. 

James A. Garfield 

29 



‘Todd Ls (reason 

As arule, there is no surer way to the dislike of 

men than to behave well where they have behaved bad- 

ly. 

Lew Wallace 

My character and good name are in my own 

keeping. Life with disgrace is dreadful. A glorious 

death is to be envied. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

Recommend virtue to your children; it alone, not 

money, can make them happy. I speak from expe- 

rience. 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

Do the right thing. It will gratify some people and 

astonish the rest. 

Mark Twain 

One's past is what one is. It is the only way by 

which people should be judged. 

Oscar Wilde 

Remember that whatever may be said by a lady 

or her friends, it is not part of conduct of a gallant or 

generous man to take up arms against a woman. 

Sam Houston 

30 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

No man is worth his salt who is not ready at all 
times to risk his well-being, to risk his body, to risk his 
life, in a great cause. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

The only man who never makes a mistake is the 

man who never does anything. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Never try to impress a woman, because if you do 

she'll expect you to keep up the standard for the rest of 

your life. 

W.C. Fields 

That's all a man can hope for during his life- 

time—to set an example—and when he is dead, to be an 

inspiration for history. 

William McKinley 

We shall show mercy, but we shall not ask for it. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Civil Rights 

You don't have to be straight to be in the mili- 

tary; you just have to be able to shoot straight. 

Barry Goldwater 

31 



‘Todd we (reason 

Every Indian outbreak that I have ever known 

has resulted from broken promises and broken treaties 

by the government. 

William “Buffalo Bill” Cody 

The sin of slavery is one of which it may be said 

that without the shedding of blood there is no remis- 

sion. 

James A. Garfield 

Minorities have a right to appeal to the Constitu- 

tion as a shield against such oppression. 

James K. Polk 

I am aware that in presenting myself as the advo- 

cate of the Indians and their rights, I shall stand very 

much alone. 

Sam Houston 

A little less complaint and whining, and a little 

more dogged work and manly striving, would do us 

more credit than a thousand civil rights bills. 

W.E. B. DuBois 

Common Sense 

In the last analysis, sound judgment will prevail. 

Joseph “Uncle Joe” Cannon 

32 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Common sense is not so common. 

Voltaire 

Horse sense is the thing a horse has which keeps 

it from betting on people. 

W. C. Fields 

Communication 

Don't write so that you can be understood, write 

so that you can't be misunderstood. 

William Taft 

Competition 

Baseball is a red-blooded sport for red-blooded 

men. It's no pink tea, and mollycoddles had better stay 

out. It's a struggle for supremacy, a survival of the fit- 

test. 

Ty Cobb 

Confidence 

I have never been lost, but I will admit to being 

confused for several weeks. 

Daniel Boone 

32 



Todd ie: (reason 

Damn the torpedoes. Full speed ahead! 

Admiral David Farragut 

I never guess. It is a shocking habit destructive to 

the logical faculty. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Speak softly and carry a big stick; you will go far. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Stand upright, speak thy thoughts, declare the 

truth thou hast, that all may share; Be bold, proclaim it 

everywhere: They only live who dare. 

Voltaire 

The best way out of a difficulty is through it. 

Will Rogers 

I have never been in doubt since I was old 

enough to think intelligently that I would someday be 

made president. 

William McKinley 

History will be kind to me for I intend to write it. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

The bullet that will kill me is not yet cast. 

Napoleon Bonaparte 

34 



The Doolittle Raid 

“The first lesson is that you can't lose a war 

if you have command of the air, and 

you can't win a war if you haven't.” 

i eee ae f te5 eG rae oe ¥ ¥} t +. ¥ 3 © A = yee e 
~ J IMumy Doolittle, Hollenbeck Lodge No. 319, California 

he Doolittle Raid was America’s answer to the unpro- 

voked Japanese attack on Pearl Harbor. On April 18, 

1942, just four 

months after the Pearl Har- 

bor attack, sixteen B-25 

bombers were launched 

from the deck of the USS 

Hornet—the first time 

heavy bombers had ever 

been launched from an air- 

craft carrier. 

The attack was a total surprise to the Japanese. Although it did 

little damage and all sixteen aircraft were lost, it was a victory 

for the United States because it provided a much needed boost 

to American morale. It also caused chaos and confusion among 

the Japanese, who had no idea where the attack had come from. 

Fearing the attack might have come from secret bases within 

China, the Japanese pulled back much of their force in the Pacif- 

ic in order to protect Japan from additional attacks. 



Conflict 

The last fight was my fault though. My wife 

asked, “What's on the TV?” I said, “Dust!” 

Red Skelton 

Someone called all the newspapers in New York 

and told them I'd died. I've been told by almost every- 

one it was an ex-wife—I've had a few so it's hard to 

pinpoint which one—but who knows for sure? 

Richard Pryor 

The unforgivable crime is soft hitting. Do not hit 

at all if it can be avoided; but never hit softly. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Marry an outdoors woman. Then if you throw her 

out into the yard on a cold night, she can still survive. 

W.C. Fields 

Congress 

There is more selfishness and less principle 

among members of Congress than I had any concep- 

tion of, before I became President of the U.S. 

James K. Polk 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

It could probably be shown by facts and figures 
that there is no distinctly native criminal class except 
Congress. 

Mark Twain 

It's easy being a humorist when you've got the 

whole government working for you. 

Will Rogers 

Suppose you were an idiot, and suppose you were 

a member of Congress; but I repeat myself. 

Mark Twain 

The Constitution 

The Constitution only gives people the right to 

pursue happiness. You have to catch it yourself. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Firearms are second only to the Constitution in 

importance; they are the peoples’ liberty teeth. 

George Washington 

Our constitution works. Our great republic is a 

government of laws, not of men. 

Gerald R. Ford 

oh 



‘Todd te (reason 

The challenge is always before us. Whenever we 

lose sight of the principles that mattered to our found- 

ers we run into trouble. 

Jesse Helms 

Our whole constitutional heritage rebels at the 

thought of giving government the power to control 

men's minds. 

Thurgood Marshall 

Corruption 

I weep for the liberty of my country when I see at 

this early day of its successful experiment that corrup- 

tion has been imputed to many members of the House 

of Representatives, and the rights of the people have 

been bartered for promises of office. 

Andrew Jackson 

Those who cultivate moral confusion for profit 

should understand this: we will name their names and 

shame them as they deserve to be shamed. 

Bob Dole 

There are no necessary evils in government. Its 

evils exist only in its abuses. 

Andrew Jackson 

38 



A\ Freemason Said JT hat? 

Courage 

One man with courage makes a majority. 

Andrew Jackson 

Is he alone who has courage on his right hand 

and faith on his left hand? 

Charles Lindbergh 

Courage is doing what you are afraid to do. There 

can be no courage unless you are scared. 

Eddie Rickenbacker 

A brave man is a man who dares to look the Devil 

in the face and tell him he is a Devil. 

James A. Garfield 

We will rather die in these ditches than give them 

up. 

Jim Bowie (at the Alamo) 

It seems to be a law of nature, inflexible and in- 

exorable, that those who will not risk cannot win. 

John Paul Jones 

Courage is being scared to death .. . and saddling 

up anyway. 

John Wayne 

og 



‘Todd Ps (reason 

Desperate affairs require desperate measures. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

Bravery is the capacity to perform properly even 

when scared half to death. 

Omar N. Bradley 

Texas has yet to learn submission to any oppres- 

sion, come from what source it may. 

Sam Houston 

Courage is what it takes to stand up and speak; 

courage is also what it takes to sit down and listen. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Courage is resistance to fear, mastery of fear—not 

absence of fear. 

Mark Twain 

Creativity 

Creation is a drug that I can't do without. 

Cecil B. DeMille 

Creative things have to sell to get acknowledged 

as such. 

Steve Wozniak 

40 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

The difference between the almost right word 
and the right word is really a large matter—‘tis the dif- 

ference between the lightning bug and the lightning. 

Mark Twain 

Criticism 

I won't say that the papers misquote me, but I 

sometimes wonder where Christianity would be today 

if some of those reporters had been Matthew, Mark, 

Luke and John. 

Barry Golawatel 

Any fool can criticize, condemn and complain 

and most fools do. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I will permit no man to narrow and degrade my 

soul by making me hate him. 

Booker T. Washington 

You may all go to Hell, and I will go to Texas. 

Davy Crockett 

Everything I did in my life that was worthwhile, I 

caught hell for. 

Chief Justice Earl Warren 

41 



‘Todd ee (reason 

I don't care what you say about me, as long as 

you say something about me, and as long as you spell 

my name right. 

George M. Cohan 

To hell with them. When history is written they 

will be the sons of bitches—not I. | 

Harry 8S. Truman 

When everything seems to be going against you, 

remember that the airplane takes off against the wind, 

not with it. 

Henry Ford 

Pay no attention to what the critics say; no statue 

has ever been put up to a critic. 

Jean Sibelius 

Youre desthpicable! 

Mel Blane (as Daffy Duck) 

The people who know nothing about music are 

the ones always talking about it. 

Nat King Cole 

You work your butt off and somebody says you 

can't have your record played because it offends them. 

Tyrants are made of such stuff. 

Richard Pryor | 

42 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

It ain't what they call you, it’s what you answer 
to. 

W. C. Fields 

I think I might as well give up being a candidate. 
There are so many people in the country who don't like 
me. 

William Taft 

The worst wheel of the cart makes the most 

noise. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I may be drunk, Miss, but in the morning I will 

be sober and you will still be ugly. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

I pay no attention whatever to anybody's praise 

or blame. I simply follow my own feelings. 
ee 

Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart 

Crime 

It’s a wicked world, and when a clever man turns 

his brains to crime, it is the worst of all. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

43 



‘Todd ice: (reason 

D 

Decisions 

All my life, whenever it comes time to make a de- 

cision, I make it and forget about it. 

Harry S. Truman 

I think everything I have done in my life, my rea- 

sons at the time were right no matter how things 

worked out. 

Steve Wozniak 

In any moment of decision, the best thing you 

can do is the right thing, the next best thing is the 

wrong thing, and the worst thing you can do is nothing. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Democracy 

Democracy is the worst form of government ex- 

cept all those other forms that have been tried from 

time to time. 

Winston Churchhill 

44 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

Diplomacy 

Diplomacy is the art of saying “Nice doggie” until 
you can find a rock. 

Will Rogers 

Dreams 

When you've set goals and dreams, you don’t feel 

old. 

Burl Ives 

From childhood I was passionately fond of music 

and wanted to be a musician. I have no recollection of 

any real desire ever to be anything else. 

John Philip Sousa 

Keep your eyes on the stars, and your feet on the 

ground. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Duty 

I feel in the depths of my soul that it is the high- 

est, most sacred, and most irreversible part of my obli- 

gation to preserve the union of these states, although it 

may cost me my life. 

Andrew Jackson 

45 



Pickett’s Charge 
“Up men to your posts! Don’t forget today that you are 

from old Virginia!” 

fs, 

~General George Pickett, CSA, Dove Lodge No. 51, Virginia 

erhaps one of the most tragic events in the history of the 

United States was the Battle of Gettysburg, and the 

bloodiest day of that battle was 

the last day—Pickett’s Charge. 

On July 3, 1863, after tremendous Con- 

federate cannon bombardment of Union 

lines lasting one hour and forty-five mi- 

nutes, General George Pickett led a 

charge of nearly 12,500 Confederate 

soldiers to attack what General Lee be- 

lieved was a weak point in the Union line. But the cannon bom- 

bardment didn’t have the expected result. The Confederate Ar- 

my was fully exposed to the Union Army, and the battle quickly 

turned into a bloodbath. Nearly half the Confederate force fell 

crossing the field. 

As the Union Army unleashed its artillery with devastating ef- 

fect, the Confederate forces, including General Pickett, fell into 

disarray and retreated. When General Lee ordered Pickett to 

organize his division for an expected Union counter-attack, 

Pickett replied, “General Lee, I have no division now.” 



The enemy fought with savage fury, and met 
death with all its horrors, without shrinking or com- 
plaining: not one asked to be spared, but fought as long 
as they could stand or sit. 

Davy Crockett 

Only those are fit to live who are not afraid to die. 

Douglas MacArthur 

There is a mysterious cycle in human events. To 

some generations much is given. Of other generations 

much is expected. This generation of Americans has a 

rendezvous with destiny. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

The Constitution is the guide which I never will 

abandon. 

George Washington 

Washington is a very easy city for you to forget 

where you came from and why you got there in the first 

place. 

Harry S. Truman 

Never in the field of human conflict was so much 

owed by so many to so few. 

Sir Winston Churchill 



‘Todd las ( reason 

We are a fact-gathering organization only. We 

don't clear anybody. We don't condemn anybody. 

J. Edgar Hoover 

The chief duty of government is to keep the peace 

and stand out of the sunshine of the people. 

James A. Garfield 

I wish to have no connection with any ship that 

does not sail fast; for I intend to go in harm’s way. 

John Paul Jones 

England expects that every man will do his duty. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

There is one reward that nothing can deprive me 

of, and that is the consciousness of having done my du- 

ty with the strictest rectitude and most scrupulous ex- 

actness. 

seorge Washington 

In the name of the constitution of Texas, which 

has been trampled upon, I refuse to take this oath. I 

love Texas too well to bring civil strife and bloodshed 

upon her. 

Sam Houston (when asked as Governor of Texas to 

pledge allegiance to the Confederate States of America) 

48 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

E 

Economy 

We are beginning a new era in our government. I 

cannot too strongly urge the necessity of a rigid econ- 

omy and an inflexible determination not to enlarge the 

income beyond the real necessities of the government. 

Andrew Jackson 

Rather go to bed without dinner than to rise in 

debt. . 

Benjamin Franklin 

Not only our future economic soundness but the 

very soundness of our democratic institutions depends 

on the determination of our government to give em- 

ployment to idle men. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

It’s a recession when your neighbor loses his job; 

it’s a depression when you lose yours. 

Harry S. Truman 

Competition is the keen cutting edge of business, 

always shaving away at costs. 

Henry Ford 

49 



‘Todd re (reason 

Whoever controls the volume of money in any 

country is absolute master of all industry and com- 

merce. 

James A. Garfield 

The cost of living has gone up another dollar a 

quart. 

W. C. Fields 

Alexander Hamilton started the U.S. Treasury 

with nothing, and that was the closest our country has 

ever been to being even. 

Will Rogers 

I contend that for a nation to try to tax itself into 

prosperity is like a man standing in a bucket and trying 

to lift himself up by the handle. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Education 

Being ignorant is not so much a shame, as being 

unwilling to learn. 

Benjamin Franklin 

If you can’t read, it’s going to be hard to realize 

dreams. | 

Booker T. Washington 

50 



A Freemason Said That? 

The school is the last expenditure upon which 
America should be willing to economize. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Well, I wouldn't say that I was in the great class, 

but I had a great time while I was trying to be great. 

Harry S. Truman 

You can’t learn in school what the world is going 

to do next year. 

Henry Ford 

I never let schooling interfere with my education. 

Mark Twain 

Only time, education and plenty of good school- 

ing will make anti-segregation work. 

Nat King Cole 

Education is an admirable thing, but it is well to 

remember from time to time that nothing that is worth 

knowing can be taught. 

Oscar Wilde 

The benefits of education and of useful know- 

ledge, generally diffused through a community, are es- 

sential to the preservation of a free government. 

Sam Houston 

51 



‘Todd ad (reason 

A man who has never gone to school may steal 

from a freight car; but if he has a university education, 

he may steal the whole railroad. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Education is that whole system of human train- 

ing within and without the school house walls, which 

molds and develops men. 

W. E. B. DuBois 

Why don’t they pass a constitutional amendment 

prohibiting anybody from learning anything? If it 

works as well as prohibition did, in five years Ameri- 

cans would be the smartest race of people on Earth. 

Will Rogers 

Emotions 

Anger is never without a reason, but seldom with 

a good one. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Enemies 

I ask you to judge me by the enemies I have 

made. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Be 



Mount Rushmore 
“America will march across that skyline.” 

~Gulzon borglum, Howard Lodge No. 25, New York 

etween 1927, and 1941, 
Gutzon Borglum and 
400 workers sculpted 

one of the greatest memorials 
in America. It is amazing to 
note, considering the danger of 
working on a project of that 
scale, that not one single work- 
er was killed during its crea- 
tion. The massive 60-foot carvings depict four United States 
Presidents, each representing an aspect of America’s first 150 
years of history. 

George Washington represents the Revolution and the founding 
of the nation. Thomas Jefferson represents American growth, 
having doubled the size of America during his Presidency with 
the Louisiana Purchase. Abraham Lincoln represents the pre- 
servation of the Union. At great cost, including his own life, 
Lincoln had saved what Washington and Jefferson had worked 
so hard to create. Theodore Roosevelt represents America’s 
modern development into a world power, having built much of 
the infrastructure that made that possible, including the Pana- 
ma Canal. 

Gutzon Borglum died before his monument was finished. His 

son, Lincoln Borglum, competed the memorial to its present 

state. Carved in granite that erodes at a rate of an inch per 

100,000 years, our great Presidents may easily be recognizable 

for millennia to come. 



I have no trouble with my enemies. I can take 

care of my enemies in a fight. But my friends, my god- 

damned friends, they're the ones who keep me walking 

the floor at nights! 

Warren G. Harding 

You have enemies? Good. That means you've 

stood up for something, sometime in your life. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Entertainment 

You ain't heard nothin’ yet! 

Al Jolson 

It really doesn't matter whether it's the villain or 

the hero. Sometimes the villain is the most colorful. 

But I prefer a part where you don't know what he is un- 

til the end. 

Glenn Ford 

There's no business like show business. 

Irving Berlin 

I'm not playing for other musicians. We're trying 

to reach the guy who works all day and wants to spend 

a buck at night. We'll keep him happy. 

Nat King Cole | 



A\ | reemason Said J hat? 

I regard the theatre as the greatest of all art 
forms, the most immediate way in which a human be- 
ing can share with another the sense of what it is to be 
a human being. 

Oscar Wilde 

I'm not a real movie star. I've still got the same 
wife I started out with twenty-eight years ago. 

Will Rogers 

Experience 

Putting is like wisdom—partly a natural gift and 

partly the accumulation of experience. 

Arnold Palmer 

Experience teaches us that it is much easier to 

prevent an enemy from posting themselves than it is to 

dislodge them after they have got possession. 

George Washington 

If wrinkles must be written on our brows, let 

them not be written upon the heart. The spirit should 

never grow old. : 

James A. Garfield 

Experience is simply the name we give our mis- 

takes. 

Oscar Wilde 

55 



Todd ro ( reason 

F 

Failure 

By failing to prepare, you are preparing to fail. 

Benjamin Franklin 

No greater injury can be done to any youth than 

to let him feel that because he belongs to this or that 

race he will be advanced in life regardless of his own 

merits or efforts. 

Booker T. Washington 

Take a method and try it. If it fails, admit it 

frankly, and try another. But by all means, try some- 

thing. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Failure is simply the opportunity to begin again, 

this time more intelligently. 

Henry Ford 

Faith 

Faith begins where Reason sinks exhausted. 

Albert Pike 

56 



A\ Freemason Said JT hat? 

Any composer who is gloriously conscious that he 
is a composer must believe that he receives his inspira- 
tion from a source higher than himself. 
John Philip Sousa 

Put your trust in the Lord and go ahead. Worry 

gets you no place. 
Roy Acuff 

Family 

There are no adequate substitutes for father, 

mother, and children bound together in a loving com- 

mitment to nurture and protect. No government, no 

matter how well-intentioned, can take the place of the 

family in the scheme of things. 

Gerald R. Ford 

The cure for crime is not the electric chair, but 

the high chair. 

J. Edgar Hoover 

I left home because I was hungry. 

Red Skelton 

Your children need your presence more than 

your presents. 

Reverend Jesse Jackson 

57 



‘Todd Fa (reason 

An ounce of mother is worth a pound of clergy. 

Rudyard Kipling 

I have frequently gained my first real insight into 

the character of parents by studying their children. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Fear 

Never take counsel of your fears. 

Andrew Jackson 

The only thing we have to fear is fear itself. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Every great batter works on the theory that the 

pitcher is more afraid of him than he is of the pitcher. 

Ty Cobb 

Fine Living 

I cook with wine, sometimes I even add it to the 

food. 

W.C. Fields 

58 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Freedom 

They were singing in French, but the melody was 
freedom and any American could understand that. 
Audie Murphy 

The man who trades freedom for security does 

not deserve nor will he ever receive either. 

Benjamin Franklin 

At the bottom of education, at the bottom of poli- 

tics, even at the bottom of religion, there must be for 

our race economic independence. 

Booker T. Washington 

The censor’s sword pierces deeply into the heart 

of free expression. 

Chief Justice Earl Warren 

Nobody will ever deprive the American people of 

the right to vote except the American people them- 

selves and the only way they could do this is by not vot- 

ing. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

If the freedom of speech is taken away then 

dumb and silent we may be led, like sheep to the 

slaughter. 

George Washington 

ov 



Todd res (reason 

When even one American—who has done noth- 

ing wrong—is forced by fear to shut his mind and close 

his mouth—then all Americans are in peril. 

Harry S. Truman 

The ballot box is the surest arbiter of disputes 

among free men. 

James Buchanan 

I am an American citizen and feel I am entitled to 

the same rights as any other citizen. 

Nat King Cole 

I do not agree with what you have to say, but I'll 

defend to the death your right to say it. 

Voltaire 

The free man cannot be long an ignorant man. 

William McKinley 

Friendship 

I would rather have a million friends than a mil- 

lion dollars. 

Eddie Rickenbacker 

His death was the first time that Ed Wynn ever 

made anyone sad. 

Red Skelton 

60 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

True friendship is a plant of slow growth, and 
must undergo and withstand the shocks of adversity, 
before it is entitled to the appellation. 

George Washington 

You want a friend in Washington? Get a dog. 

Harry S. Truman 

My best friend is the one who brings out the best 

in me. 

Henry Ford 

When people are lonely they stoop to any com- 

panionship. 

Lew Wallace 

When your friends begin to flatter you on how 

young you look, it's a sure sign you're getting old. 

Mark Twain 

Friendship is the marriage of the soul, and this 

marriage is liable to divorce. 

Voltaire 

Only solitary men know the full joys of friend- 

ship. Others have their family; but to a solitary and an 

exile his friends are everything. 

Warren G. Harding 

61 



John Paul Jones 
“T have not yet begun to fight!” 

~John Paul Jones, St. Bernard’s Lodge No. 122, Scotland 

n 1779, aboard the rebuilt merchant ship USS Bonhomme 

Richard, Captain John Paul Jones encountered the Baltic 

Fleet while patrolling for _ 
prizes along the British shore— 

forty-four merchant ships that 

were supplying the British Army 

during the Revolutionary War. It 

was a prize he couldn’t pass up. 

But the Baltic Fleet was well pro- 

tected by the 44-gun ship the HMS Serapis and the 22-gun ship 

the HMS Countess of Scarborough. Although outgunned, Jones 

fearlessly attacked the British fleet. 

Twice the massive British ship raked the Bonhomme Richard 

with devastating effect. During the fighting, the Bonhomme Ri- 

chard’s ensign was shot away. The captain of the Serapis, be- 

heving that Jones was giving up, called to him for his surrender. 

Jones shouted back, “I have not yet begun to fight!” 

With his ship burning as fast as it was sinking, Jones turned and 

rammed the Serapis. From the rigging above, his crew rained 

down rifle fire and explosive charges onto the British crew. 

Jones’ crew flooded the decks and captured her. 

It was one of the most daring victories in American history and 

forever sealed John Paul Jones’ place in history as a great Amer- 

ican hero. 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

Meeting Franklin Roosevelt was like opening 
your first bottle of champagne; knowing him was like 
drinking it. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Future 

A better world shall emerge based on faith and 

understanding. 

Douglas MacArthur 

I think humans will reach Mars, and I would like 

to see it happen in my lifetime. 

Edwin “Buzz” Aldrin 

I do not look upon these United States as a fi- 

nished product. We are still in the making. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

We don't want tradition. We want to live in the 

present and the only history that is worth a tinker's 

dam is the history we make today. 

Henry Ford 

The most important thing we can do is inspire 

young minds and to advance the kind of science, math 

and technology education that will help youngsters 

take us to the next phase of space travel. 

John Glenn 

63 



‘Todd EF. Creason 

The power of noble deeds is to be preserved and 

passed on to the future. 

Joshua Chamberlain 

Tomotrow is the most important thing in life. 

Comes into us at midnight very clean. It's perfect when 

it arrives and it puts itself in our hands. It hopes we've 

learned something from yesterday. 

John Wayne 

Even though this is late in an election year, there 

is NO way we can go forward except together and no 

way anybody can win except by serving the people's ur- 

gent needs. We cannot stand still or slip backwards. 

We must go forward now together. 

Gerald R. Ford 

I like dreams of the future better than the history 

of the past. 

Thomas Jefferson 

It is said that the present is pregnant with the fu- 

ture. 

Voltaire 

This is no time for ease and comfort. It is time to 

dare and endure. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

64 



A Freemason Said | hat? 

G 

God 

If God did not exist, it would be necessary to in- 

vent him. 

Voltaire 

Government 

As long as our government is administered for 

the good of the people, and is regulated by their will; as 

long as it secures to us the rights of persons and of 

property, liberty of conscience and of the press, it will 

be worth defending. 

Andrew Jackson 

Government is not reason; it is not eloquent; it is 

force. Like fire, it is a dangerous servant and a fearful 

master. 

George Washington 

The basis of our political system is the right of 

the people to make and to alter their constitutions of 

government. 

George Washington 

65 



‘Todd io (reason 

A government big enough to give you everything 

you want is a government big enough to take from you 

everything you have. 

Gerald R. Ford 

A politician is a man who understands govern- 

ment. A statesman is a politician who's been dead for 

15 years. 

Harry 8. Truman 

The natural process of things is for liberty to 

yield and government to gain ground. 

Thomas Jefferson 

I like the noise of democracy. 

James Buchanan 

The best form of government is that which is 

most likely to prevent the greatest sum of evil. 

James Monroe 

Democracy means simply the bludgeoning of the 

people by the people for the people. 

Oscar Wilde 

The whole art of government consists in being 

honest. 

Thomas Jefferson 

66 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

All new states are invested, more or less, by a 
class of noisy, second-rate men who are always in favor 
of rash and extreme measures, but Texas was absolute- 
ly overrun by such men. 

Sam Houston 

Governments need to have both shepherds and 

butchers. 

Voltaire 

The ideal form of government is democracy tem- 

pered with assassination. 

Voltaire 

Things in our country run in spite of government, 

not by aid of it. 

Will Rogers 

Socialism is a philosophy of failure, the creed of 

ignorance, and the gospel of envy, its inherent virtue is 

the equal sharing of misery. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Greatness 

Four things greater than all things are—Women 

and Horses and Power and War 

Rudyard Kipling 

67 



‘Todd fea (reason 

Great Words in History 

Duty, Honor, Country. Those three hallowed 

words reverently dictate what you ought to be, what 

you can be, what you will be. 

Douglas MacArthur 

Yesterday, December seventh, 1941, a date which 

will live in infamy, the United States of America was 

suddenly and deliberately attacked by naval and air 

forces of the Empire of Japan. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

My fellow Americans, our long national night- 

mare 1s over. 

Geraid R. Ford 

The buck stops here! 

Harry S. Truman 

I have not yet begun to fight! 

Jonn Paul Jones 

Give me liberty or give me death. 

Patrick Henry 

The regulars are out! 

Paul Revere 

68 



A Freemason Said T hat? 

I pledge allegiance to my Flag and the Republic 
for which it stands, one nation, indivisible, with liberty 
and justice for all. 

Reverend Francis Bellamy 

I hope I shall possess firmness and virtue enough 

to maintain what I consider the most enviable of all 

titles, the character of an honest man. 

George Washington 

We shall defend our island, whatever the cost 

may be, we shall fight on the beaches, we shall fight on 

the landing grounds, we shall fight in the fields and in 

the streets, we shall fight in the hills; we shall never 

surrender. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Remember the Alamo! 

Sam Houston 

Greed 

I have not observed men’s honesty to increase 

with their riches. 

Thomas Jefferson 

Selfishness is the only real atheism; aspiration, 

unselfishness, the only real religion. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

69 



‘Todd ane (reason 

H 

Health 

Be careful about reading health books. You may 

die of a misprint. 

Mark Twain 

Giving up smoking is the easiest thing in the 

world. I know because I've done it thousands of times. 

Mark Twain 

The only way to keep your health is to eat what 

you don't want, drink what you don't like, and do what 

you'd rather not. 

Mark Twain 

I never drink water because of the disgusting 

things that fish do in it. 

W.C. Fields 

Early to bed and early to rise, makes a man 

healthy, wealthy, and wise. 

Benjamin Franklin (from Poor Richard’s Almanac) 

Politics makes me sick. 

William Taft 

70 



Sherlock Holmes 
“When you have eliminated the impossible, 
whatever remains, however improbable, 

must be the truth.” 

Rs roel), eres) nner aa bias SAR © eae dig) Seno : ‘ ee 
~Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, Phoenix Lodge No. 257, England 

ith his distinctive 

features, the pipe 

and the _ deer- 

stalker cap, the fictional “con- 

sulting detective” Sherlock 

Holmes has one of the best- 

known profiles in the world. 

The brainchild of Scottish- 

born physician and Freema- 

son, Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, 

the cases of Sherlock Holmes : 

are chronicled in four novels and fifty-six short stories. The sto- 

ries have never been out of print and have continued to remain 

popular generation after generation. 

Many of the techniques of observation employed by Sherlock 

Holmes for solving crimes during Victorian time—techniques 

that so amazed and confounded Dr. Watson—have become a re- 

ality today. The use of fingerprints for identification and the 

collection and interpretation of trace evidence have become 

standard tools used by modern criminalists to solve crimes. 



Todd a (reason 

History 

It takes a long time to bring the past up to the 

present. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

The marvel of all history is the patience with 

which men and women submit to burdens unnecessari- 

ly laid upon them by their governments. 

George Washington 

History and experience tell us that moral 

progress comes not in comfortable and complacent 

times, but out of trial and confusion. 

Gerald R. Ford 

There is nothing new in the world except the his- 

tory you do not know. 

Harry 8S. Truman 

History is more or less bunk. 

Henry Ford 

I know no way of judging the future but by the 

past. 

Patrick Henry 

72 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

If we look to the history of other nations, ancient 
or modern, we find no example of a growth so rapid, so 
gigantic, of a people so prosperous and happy. 
James Monroe 

The monuments of the nations are all protests 

against nothingness after death; so are statues and in- 

scriptions; so is history. 

Lew Wallace 

George Washington, as a boy, was ignorant of the 

commonest accomplishments of youth. He could not 

even lie. 

Mark Twain 

If history were taught in the form of stories, it 

would never be forgotten. 

Rudyard Kipling 

Sometimes history takes things into its own 

hands. 

Thurgood Marshall 

History should be written as philosophy. 

Voltaire 

Once, during Prohibition, I was forced to live for 

days on nothing but food and water. 

W. C. Fields 

To 



Ty odd F.. Creason 

We should not look back unless it is to derive 

useful lessons from past errors, and for the purpose of 

profiting by dearly bought experience. 

George Washington 

The farther backward you can look, the farther 

forward you can see. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Honesty 

Let your tongue speak what your heart thinks. 

Davy Crockett 

It's the quality of the ordinary, the straight, the 

square, that accounts for the great stability and success 

of our nation. It's a quality to be proud of. But it's a 

quality that many people seem to have neglected. 

Gerald R. Ford 

If you tell the truth, you don't have to remember 

anything. 

Mark Twain 

When I was younger I could remember anything, 

whether it happened or not. 

Mark Twain 

74 



A\ | reemason Said J hat? 

Above all, I would teach him to tell the truth. 

Truth-telling, I have found, is the key to responsible ci- 
tizenship. The thousands of criminals I have seen in 40 

years of law enforcement have had one thing in com- 

mon: Every single one was a liar. 

J. Edgar Hoover 

Honors 

Appreciation is a wonderful thing: It makes what 

is excellent in others belong to us as well. 

Voltaire 

Humility 

The doorstep to the temple of wisdom is a know- 

ledge of our own ignorance. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I'm just a lucky slob from Ohio who happened to 

be in the right place at the right time. 

Clark Gable 

Fate is being kind to me. Fate doesn't want me to 

be too famous too young. 

Duke Ellington 

79 



‘Todd F. Creason 

The longer the title, the less important the job. 

George McGovern 

Iam a Ford, not a Lincoln. 

Gerald R. Ford 

The only things worth learning are the things you 

learn after you know it all. 

Harry S. Truman 

I am one of the great army of mediocrity which 

constitutes the majority. 

Joseph “Uncle Joe” Cannon 

We fought no better, perhaps, than they. We ex- 

hibited, perhaps, no higher individual qualities. 

Joshua Chamberlain 

Nothing is more intolerable than to have to admit 

to yourself your own errors. 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

I have the simplest tastes. I am always satisfied 

with the best. 

Oscar Wilde 

I did pretty good for a guy who never finished 

high school and used to yodel at square dances. 
a v3 se ¥ set Roy Rogers 

76 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

I have been complimented many times and they 
always embarrass me; I always feel that they have not 
said enough. 

Mark Twain 

Iam a part of everything that I have read. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Humor 

I have a tip that can take 5 strokes off anyone's 

golf game. It's called an eraser. 
% 

Arnold Palmer 

It's a great country, where anybody can grow up 

to be president... except me. 

Barry Goldwater 

We don't just borrow words; on occasion, English 

has pursued other languages down alleyways to beat 

them unconscious and rifle their pockets for new voca- 

bulary. 

Booker T. Washington 

By and large, jazz has always been like the kind of 

a man you wouldn't want your daughter to associate 

oh 



‘Todd ee, (reason 

I had pro offers from the Detroit Lions and Green 

Bay Packers, who were pretty hard up for linemen in 

those days. If I had gone into professional football the 

name Jerry Ford might have been a household word 

today. 

Gerald R. Ford 

Always be sincere, even if you don't mean it. 

Harry 8. Truman 

A bore is a person who opens his mouth and puts 

his feats in it. 

Henry Ford 

I regret to say that we of the FBI are powerless to 

act in cases of oral-genital intimacy, unless it has in 

some way obstructed interstate commerce. 

J. Edgar Hoover 

A pound of pluck is worth a ton of luck. 

James A. Garfield 

Nothing so needs reforming as other people's ha- 

bits. 

Mark Twain 

I am so clever that sometimes I don't understand 

a single word of what I am saying. 

Oscar Wilde | 

78 



pN f-reemason Said ‘| hat? 

My wife ran after the garbage truck, yelling, “Am 
I too late for the garbage?” The driver said, “No, jump 
ia 

Red Skelton 

I never met anybody who said when they were a 

kid, I wanna grow up and be a critic. 

Richard Pryor 

Never trust a computer you can't throw out a 

window. 

Steve Wozniak 

Ah, the patter of little feet around the house. 

There's nothing like having a midget for a butler. 

W.C. Fields 

I don't make jokes. I just watch the government 

and report the facts. 

Will Rogers 

Ending a sentence with a preposition is some- 

thing up with which I will not put. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Everything is funny as long as it happens to 

somebody else. 

Will Rogers 

79 



‘Todd oe (reason 

I 

Ignorance 

A learned blockhead is a greater blockhead than 

an ignorant one. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Wise men don't need advice. Fools won't take it. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Life is tough, but it’s tougher when you're stupid. 

John Wayne 

Consistency is the last refuge of the unimagina- 

tive. 

Oscar Wilde 

Some men can live up to their loftiest ideals 

without ever going higher than a basement. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

The human body has two ends on it: one to 

create with and one to sit on. Sometimes people get 

their ends reversed. When this happens they need a 

kick in the seat of the pants. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

8O 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

It is difficult to free fools from the chains they re- 
vere. 

Voltaire 

Never give a sucker an even break. 

W.C. Fields 

There is nothing so stupid as the educated man if 

you get him off the thing he was educated in. 

Will Rogers 

Ingenuity 

Nothing is particularly hard if you divide it into 
small jobs. 
io en ry Ford. 

Inspirational 

Isn't it strange that we talk least about the things 

we think about most? 

Charles Lindbergh 

I don't know what you could say about a day in 

which you have seen four beautiful sunsets. 

John Glenn 

81 



Transcontinental Flight 
“Is he alone who has courage on his right hand and 

faith on his left hand?” 

YE we ee CUeape Hig selimeed Des ube ae ~Charles Lindbergh, Keystone Lodg 

he $25,000 Orteig Prize was offered in 1919 by New 
York hotel owner Raymond eee to the first EO to a 
non-stop between New 

York City and Paris. Several 
famous aviators made unsuccess- 
ful attempts at transatlantic 
flights before a Midwest airmail 
carrier, Charles Lindbergh, won 
the prize in 1927 in his airplane 
Spirit of St. Louis. 

The Spirit of St. Louis was a 
modified Ryan aircraft powered 
by a 223-horsepower air-cooled 
Wright Whirlwind engine. In or- 
der to make the 3,600 mile jour- 
ney, the plane required 445 gal- 
lons of fuel. 

The Orteig Prize drew great public interest in aviation technolo- 
gy, but it came at a high cost. In their attempts to win the prize, 
27 men died, and many more were injured. 

But Lindbergh’s success launched modern aviation. During 
1927 alone, there were several more new aviation records. How- 
ever, no record or accomplishment attracted the kind of fame 
that Lindbergh did for winning the Orteig Prize. 



A\ Freemason Said JT hat? 

Like the old soldier of the ballad, I now close my 
military career and just fade away, an old soldier who 

tried to do his duty as God gave him the light to see 

that duty. Goodbye. 

Douglas MacArthur 

There is no man living that can not do more than 

he thinks he can. 

Henry Ford 

If there is not the war, you don't get the great 

general; if there is not a great occasion, you don't get a 

great statesman; if Lincoln had lived in a time of peace, 

no one would have known his name. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

The things that will destroy America are prosper- 

ity-at-any-price, peace-at-any-price, safety-first instead 

of duty-first, the love of soft living, and the get-rich- 

quick theory of life. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Integrity 

A little sincerity is a dangerous thing, and a great 

deal of it is absolutely fatal 

Oscar Wilde (from The Picture of Dorian Grey) 

83 



‘Todd re (reason 

I would rather be beaten and be a man than to be 

elected and be a little puppy dog. 

Davy Crockett 

There is nothing I love as much as a good fight. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

‘Tis hard (but glorious) to be poor and honest. 

An empty sack can hardly stand upright; but if it does, 

‘tis a stout one. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I hold the maxim no less applicable to public 

than to private affairs, that honesty is always the best 

policy. 

George Washington 

Men are disposed to live honestly, if the means of 

doing so are open to them. 

Thomas Jefferson 

Whatever you have, you must either use or lose. 

Henry Ford 

It is better to deserve honors and not have them 

than to have them and not deserve them. 

Mark Twain 

84 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

J 

Judges 

We must never forget that the only real source of 

power that we as judges can tap is the respect of the 

people 

Thurgood Marshall 

Justice 

Laws too gentle are seldom obeyed; too severe, 

seldom executed. 

Benjamin Franklin 

It is impossible for us to break the law. We can 

only break ourselves against the law. 

Cecil B. DeMille 

The administration of justice is the firmest pillar 

of government. 

George Washington 

85 



Todd ie (reason 

Capital punishment is as fundamentally wrong as 

a cure for crime as charity is wrong as a cure for pover- 

ty. 

Henry Ford 

Just the minute the FBI begins making recom- 

mendations on what should be done with its informa- 

tion, it becomes a Gestapo. 

J. Edgar Hoover 

When you go into court you are putting your fate 

into the hands of twelve people who weren't smart 

enough to get out of jury duty. 

Norm Crosby 

Bigamy is having one wife too many. Monogamy 

is the same. 

Oscar Wilde 

No man is above the law and no man is below it: 

nor do we ask any man's permission when we ask him 

to obey it. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

It is better to risk saving a guilty man than to 

condemn an innocent one. 

Voltaire 

86 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

K 

Knowledge 

Everything has its limit—iron ore cannot be edu- 

cated into gold. 

Mark Twain 

Illuminate, as far as practicable, the minds of the 

people at large, and more especially to give them know- 

ledge of those facts, which history exhibiteth, that, pos- 

sessed thereby of the experience of other ages and 

countries, they may be enabled to know ambition un- 

der all its shapes, and prompt to exert their natural 

powers to defeat its purposes. 

Thomas Jefferson 

Quotation is a serviceable substitute for wit. 

Oscar Wilde 

People's minds are changed through observation 

and not through argument. 

Will Rogers 

87 



Todd Le (reason 

L 

Labor 

Dignify and glorify common labor. It is at the 

bottom of life that we must begin, not at the top. 

Booker T. Washington 

If the power to do hard work is not a skill, it's the 

best possible substitute for it. 

James A. Garfield 

Laughter 

My choice early in life was either to be a piano- 

player in a whorehouse or a politician. And to tell the 

truth, there's hardly any difference. 

Harry 8S. Truman 

I'd like to make you laugh for about ten minutes 

though I'm gonna be on for an hour. 

Richard Pryor 

The human race has one really effective weapon, 

and that is laughter. 

Mark Twain 

88 



A Freemason Said JT hat? 

The White House is the finest prison in the 
world. 

Harry S. Truman 

I think we consider too much the good luck of the 

early bird and not enough the bad luck of the early 

worm. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Laughter is not at all a bad beginning for a 

friendship, and it is far the best ending for one. 

Oscar Wilde 

I'm nuts and I know it. But so long as I make 'em 

laugh, they ain't going to lock me up. 

Red Skelton 

When I began playing the game, baseball was 

about as gentlemanly as a kick in the crotch. 

Ty Cobb 

Ice-cream is exquisite—what a pity it isn't illegal. 

Voltaire 

A woman drove me to drink and I didn't even 

have the decency to thank her. 

W. C. Fields 

89 



‘Todd ae (reason 

So live that you wouldn't be ashamed to sell the 

family parrot to the town gossip. 

Will Rogers 

If Hitler invaded hell I would make at least a fa- 

vorable reference to the devil in the House of Com- 

mons. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Leadership 

It was settled by the Constitution, the laws, and 

the whole practice of the government that the entire 

executive power is vested in the President of the United 

States. 

Andrew Jackson 

Lead from the front. 

Audie Murphy 

I will offer a choice, not an echo. 

Barry Goldwater 

Never give an order that can't be obeyed. 

Douglas MacArthur 

I'm not the smartest fellow in the world, but I can 

sure pick smart colleagues. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

90 



Corps of Exploration 
“An intelligence officer, with ten or twelve chosen 

men... might explore the whole line, even 

to the Western Ocean .. .” 

~Thomas Jefferson 

n 1803, Thomas Jefferson 
commissioned Meriweth- 
er Lewis and William 

Clark to explore what is now 
the Northwestern United 
States. The party of nearly 
thirty men—including Lewis 
and Clark, three sergeants, 
twenty-two enlisted men, vo- 
lunteers, and interpreters— 
departed St. Louis in May 
1804. 

Following the Missouri River, they wintered at the present site 
of Bismarck, North Dakota, where they were joined by a guide 
and translator—a Shoshone woman named Sacagawea. In spring 
1805, they continued their journey to the source of the Missouri 
River, struggled across the Continental Divide, and headed west 
along several rivers until they finally reached their destination— 
the Pacific Ocean. They returned to St. Louis the following year. 

Their exploration provided a wealth of information, including 
maps, detailed descriptions of Plains Indian culture, and many 
samples of the flora and fauna of the Pacific Northwest. It also 
proved there wasn’t a Northwest passage—a single navigable 
water route from the Continental Divide to the Pacific Ocean. 



‘Todd ee (reason 

When you see a rattlesnake poised to strike, you 

do not wait until he has struck to crush him. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

When a thing is done, it's done. Don't look back. 

Look forward to your next objective. 

George C. Marshall 

I am acutely aware that you have not elected me 

as your President by your ballots, so I ask you to con- 

firm me with your prayers. 

Gerald R. Ford 

A leader in the Democratic Party is a boss, in the 

Republican Party he is a leader. 

Harry S. Truman 

All the president is, is a glorified public relations 

man who spends his time flattering, kissing, and kick- 

ing people to get them to do what they are supposed to 

do anyway. 

Harry S. Truman 

The test of leadership is not to put greatness into 

humanity, but to elicit it, for the greatness is already 

there: 

James Buchanan 

92 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

Gentlemen, when the enemy is committed to a 
mistake we must not interrupt him too soon. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

Leadership is intangible, and therfore no weapon 

ever designed can replace it. 

Omar N. Bradley 

Leadership has a harder job to do than just 

choose sides. It must bring sides together. 

Reverend Jesse Jackson 

A leader is someone who helps improve the lives 

of other people or improve the system they live under. 

Sam Houston 

The best executive is one who has sense enough 

to pick good people to do what he wants done, and self- 

restraint enough to keep from meddling with them 

while they do it. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Although prepared for martyrdom, I preferred 

that it be postponed. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Nothing in life is so exhilarating as to be shot at 

without result. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

3 



‘J odd rs (reason 

Liberty 

The sovereignty of one's self is called Liberty. 

Albert Pike 

The duty of government is to leave commerce to 

its own capital and credit as well as all other branches 

of business, protecting all in their legal pursuits, grant- 

ing exclusive privileges to none. 

Andrew Jackson 

And freedom is what America means to the 

world. 

Audie Murphy 

Extremism in the defense of liberty is no vice. 

And moderation in the pursuit of justice is no virtue. 

Barry Goldwater 

We must, indeed, all hang together or, most as- 

suredly, we shall all hang separately. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Whether in chains or in laurels, liberty knows 

nothing but victories. 

Douglas MacArthur 

94 



A\ Freemason Said T hat? 

Our enemies are numerous and powerful; but we 
have many friends, determining to be free, and heaven 

and earth will aid the resolution. 

Dr. Joseph Warren 

Liberty, when it begins to take root, is a plant of 

rapid growth. 

George Washington 

One great object of the Constitution was to re- 

strain majorities from oppressing minorities or en- 

croaching upon their just rights. 

James K. Polk 

Our country may be likened to a new house. We 

lack many things, but we possess the most precious of 

all—liberty! 

James Monroe 

Humanity has won its battle. Liberty now has a 

country. 

Marquis de La Fayette 

When the American spirit was in its youth, the 

language of America was different: Liberty, sir, was the 

primary object. 

Patrick Henry 

95 



Todd ra (reason 

Order without liberty and liberty without order 

are equally destructive. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Life 

Do not squander time for that is the stuff life is 

made of. 

Benjamin Franklin 

There is no power on earth that can neutralize 

the influence of a high, simple and useful life. 

Booker T. Washington 

Happiness lies in the joy of achievement and the 

thrill of creative effort. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

It is better to be alone than in bad company. 

George Washington 

The best way to give advice to your children is to 

find out what they want and then advise them to do it. 

Harry 8. Truman 

I do not believe a man can ever leave his busi- 

ness. He ought to think of it by day and dream of it by 

night. 

Henry Ford 

96 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Life is 10 percent what you make it, and 90 per- 
cent how you take it. 

Irving Berlin 

Familiarity breeds contempt—and children. 

Mark Twain 

There are two kinds of worries—those you can do 

something about and those you can't. Don't spend any 

time on the latter. 

Duke Ellington 

Life is never fair, and perhaps it is a good thing 

for most of us that it is not. 

Osear Wilde 

No matter what your heartache may be, laughing 

helps you forget it for a few seconds. 

Red Skelton 

Hurried and worried until we're buried, and 

there's no curtain call, life’s a very funny proposition 

after all. 

George M. Cohan 

Froth at the top, dregs at bottom, but the middle 

excellent. 

Voltaire 

97 



T odd = ( “reason 

God gave us the gift of life; it is up to us to give 

ourselves the gift of living well. 

Voltaire 

For strange effects and extraordinary combina- 

tions we must go to life itself, which is always far more 

daring than any effort of the imagination. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

If I had to live my life over, I'd live over a saloon. 

W. C. Fields 

Do the best you can, and don't take life too se- 

rious. 

Will Rogers 

Solitary trees, if they grow at all, grow strong. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Literature 

No race can prosper till it learns that there is as 

much dignity in tilling a field as in writing a poem. 

Booker T. Washington 

‘Classic.’ A book which people praise and don't 

read. 

Mark Twain 

98 



A\ Freemason Said ‘That? 

The difference between literature and journalism 
is that journalism is unreadable and literature is not 
read. 

Oscar Wilde 

I know many books which have bored their read- 
ers, but I know of none which has done real evil. 
Voltaire 

A classic is a book that doesn't have to be written 

again. 

W.E. B. DuBois 

Logic 

Why does the Air Force need expensive new 

bombers? Have the people we've been bombing over 

the years been complaining? 

George C. Wallace 

When you have eliminated the impossible, what- 

ever remains, however improbable, must be the truth. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Love 

Heaven grant us patience with a man in love. 

Rudyard Kipling 

99 



The Secret Weapon 
“I have got a splendid crew of men the best I think I 

ever seen. The government has been very kind to me, 

they have given me every thing I have ask for.” 

n February 17, 1864, the Union blockade ship Housa- 
tonic was anchored in Charleston Harbor—part of Pres- 
ident Abra- 

ham _ Lincoln’s Ana- 
conda Plan, designed 
to cut off supplies to 
the Confederate Army. 
At shortly before 9 
P.M., the Housatonic 
was attacked by one of 
the most cunning se- 
cret weapons ever de- 
vised and one _ that 
proved to be devasta- 
tingly effective. The Housatonic was lost within minutes of the 
attack—the first ship in history to be sunk by a submarine. 

The Confederate submarine H. L. Hunley, which was about forty 
feet long, was powered by a hand-cranked shaft. The crew of 
eight was commanded by Lieutenant George E. Dixon. It was 
designed to approach a ship submerged, and using a long spar, it 
attached a mine loaded with ninety pounds of gunpowder to the 
ship’s hull. While successful in its first mission, the H. L. Hun- 
ley sank with all hands on the return home. The submarine, 
which was lost for more than 130 years, was finally discovered in 
1995. In 2004, the crew of the H. L. Hunley were finally laid to 
rest—the last funeral of the American Civil War. 



A\ | reemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

To a person in love, the value of the individual is 
intuitively known. Love needs no logic for its mission. 
Charles Lindbergh 

It is an extra dividend when you like the girl 

you've fallen in love with. 

Clark Gable 

If you are not too long, I will wait here for you all 

my life. 

Oscar Wilde 

Two times a week, my wife and I go to a nice res- 

taurant, have a little beverage, good food and compa- 

nionship. She goes on Tuesdays; I go on Fridays. 

Red Skelton 

Of all ghosts the ghosts of our old loves are the 

worst. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Love is a canvas furnished by nature and em- 

broidered by imagination. 

Voltaire 

My most brilliant achievement was my ability to 

be able to persuade my wife to marry me. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

101 



‘Todd ee. (reason 

M 

Marriage 

Woman begins by resisting a man's advances and 

ends by blocking his retreat. 

Oscar Wilde 

I haven't spoken to my wife in 18 months I don't 

like to interrupt her. 

Red Skelton 

Where there is marriage without love, there will 

be love without marriage. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I believe in the institution of marriage, and I in- 

tend to keep trying till I get it right 

Richard Pryor 

Divorce is probably of nearly the same date as 

marriage. I believe, however, that marriage is some 

weeks the more ancient. 

Voltaire 

102 



A Freemason Said That? 

Military 

Get off your butt and join the Marines! 

John Wayne 

I've been to a number of places and seen for my- 

self the caliber of people who are in the Navy today—in 

all the services for that matter. This is an altogether 

different bunch. These people of today are really 

bright, young, good people. 

Ernest Borgnine 

Mistakes 

A bachelor is a man who never makes the same 

mistake once. 

Ed Wynn 

All men make mistakes, but married men find 

out about them sooner. 

Red Skelton 

Modern Life 

I cannot discover that anyone knows enough to 

say definitely what is and what is not possible. 

Henry Ford 

103 



Todd = (reason 

It is only the modern that ever becomes old- 

fashioned. 

Oscar Wilde 

Today they're making pictures that I wouldn't 

want Trigger to see. 

Roy Rogers 

I never expected to see the day when girls would 

get sunburned in the places they now do. 

Will Rogers 

Substantial progress toward better things can 

rarely be taken without developing new evils requiring 

new remedies. 

William Taft 

Money 

A business that makes nothing but money is a 

poor business. 

Henry Ford 

The great trouble with baseball today is that most 

of the players are in the game for the money and that's 

it, not for the love of it, the excitement of it, the thrill of 

it. : 

Ty Cobb 

104 



A\ | reemason Said | hat? 

It's a good thing we don't get all the government 
we pay for. 

Will Rogers 

There are two ways of being happy: We must ei- 
ther diminish our wants or augment our means—either 
may do—the result is the same and it is for each man to 

decide for himself and to do that which happens to be 

easier. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I have a scheme for stopping war. It's this—no 

nation is allowed to enter a war till they have paid for 

the last one. | 

Will Rogers 

Morality 

Our national determination to keep free of for- 

eign wars and foreign entanglements cannot prevent us 

from feeling deep concern when ideals and principles 

that we have cherished are challenged. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Morality is simply the attitude we adopt towards 

people whom we personally dislike. 

Oscar Wilde 

105 



Todd rs (reason 

To educate a man in mind and not in morals is to 

educate a menace to society. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

No tendency is quite so strong in human nature 

as the desire to lay down rules of conduct for other 

people. 

William Taft 

Mortality 

Drown in a cold vat of whiskey? Death, where is 

thy sting? 

W.C. Fields 

What we have done for ourselves alone dies with 

us; what we have done for others and the world re- 

mains and is immortal. 

Albert Pike 

Heaven will be no heaven to me if I do not meet 

my wife there. 

Andrew Jackson 
€ 

When I'm not a politician, I'll be dead. 

Barry Goldwater 

106 



A\ Freemason Said JT hat? 

If you would not be forgotten, as soon as you are 
dead and rotten, either write things worth reading, or 
do things worth writing. 

Benjamin Franklin 

There's no reason to be the richest man in the 

cemetery. You can't do any business from there. 

Colonel Harlan Sanders 

I've looked that old scoundrel death in the eye 

many times but this time I think he has me on the 

ropes. 

Douglas MacArthur 

I've found a formula for avoiding these exagge- 

rated fears of age; you take care of every day—let the 

calendar take care of the years. 

Ed Wynn 

I am heartily rejoiced that my term is so near its 

close. I will soon cease to be a servant and will become 

a sovereign. 

James K. Polk 

I long to be in the Field again, doing my part to 

keep the old flag up, with all its stars. 

Joshua Chamberlain 

107 



Tisaak « (reason 

I personally believe we were put here to build 

and not to destroy. 

Red Skelton 

Just skin me out, and put me up there on ol’ 

Trigger where I can greet the folks. 

Roy Rogers 

I would give no thought of what the world might 

say of me, if I could only transmit to posterity the repu- 

tation of an honest man. 

Sam Houston 

In the end, I hope there's a little note somewhere 

that says I designed a good computer. 

Steve Wozniak 

The one thing I want to leave my children is an 

honorable name. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Old soldiers never die; they just fade away. 

Douglas MacArthur 

The world is getting to be such a dangerous 

place, a man is lucky to get out of it alive. 

W. C. Fields 

108 



Rocket Man 
“I don't know what you could say about a day in 

which you have seen four beautiful sunsets.” 

~John Glenn, Concord Lodge No. 688, Ohio 

n February 20, 1962, at 9:47 A.M., the roar of a 125-ton 
Atlas rocket broke the silence of Cape Canaveral and 
signaled the launch of a 

mission that would demonstrate 
to the world that America was 
still in the space race. Aboard 
the Friendship 7, John Glenn 
became the first American as- 
tronaut to orbit the Earth. 

In 1959, after service as a fighter 
pilot in both World War II and 
the Korean War, John Glenn 
was selected as one of the first 
Mercury astronauts by the new- 

ly formed National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration 
(NASA). His successful mission made him an American hero. 
His hero status, and President Kennedy’s reluctance to risk the 
life of such an important American, may have blocked Glenn 
from flying future missions—most notably the Gemini and Apol- 
lo missions. 

Glenn went on to serve twenty-four years as an Ohio Senator. In 
1984, he ran for President. When he retired in 1998, he was 
able to fulfill a life-long dream. Thirty-six years later, at the age 
of seventy-seven, John Glenn returned to space aboard the 
space shuttle Discovery for a nine-day mission. 



‘Todd me (reason 

Music 

Well, if you find a note tonight that sounds good, 

play the same damn note every night! 

Count Basie 

It's like an act of murder; you play with intent to 

commit something. 

Duke Ellington 

Tones sound, and roar and storm about me until 

I have set them down in notes. 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

Composers are the only people who can hear 

good music above bad sounds. 

John Philip Sousa 

When I am traveling in a carriage, or walking af- 

ter a good meal, or during the night when I cannot 

sleep; it is on such occasions that ideas flow best and 

most abundantly. 

Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart 

Music is a higher revelation than all wisdom and 

philosophy. 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

110 



A\ Freemason Said TT hat? 

O 

Optimism 

Optimism is the madness of insisting that all is 

well when we are miserable. 

Voltaire 

The farmer has to be an optimist or he wouldn't 

still be a farmer. 

Will Rogers 

Don’t be against things so much as for things. 

Colonel Harlan Sanders 

I always turn to the sports pages first, which 

records people's accomplishments. The front page has 

nothing but man's failures. 

Chief Justice Earl Warren 

To me every hour of the day and night is an un- 

speakably perfect miracle. 

Walter Chrysler 

We are not retreating—we are advancing in 

another direction. 

Douglas MacArthur 

111 



Todd rr (reason 

P 

Pacifism 

The pacifist is as surely a traitor to his country 

and to humanity as is the most brutal wrongdoer. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Patriotism 

Many a bum show has been saved by the flag. 

George M. Cohan 

Guard against the impostures of pretended pa- 

triotism. 

George Washington 

Patriotism is supporting your country all the 

time, and your government when it deserves it. 

Mark Twain 

The man who loves other countries as much as 

his own stands on a level with the man who loves other 

women as much as he loves his own wife. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

it 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

Peace 

The soldier above all others prays for peace, for it 
is the soldier who must suffer and bear the deepest 
wounds and scars of war. 

Douglas MacArthur 

To be prepared for war is one of the most effec- 

tive means of preserving peace. 

George Washington 

Perserverance 

When you get to the end of your rope, tie a knot 

and hang on. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

A President cannot always be popular. 

Harry 8. Truman 

If you think you can do a thing or think you can't 

do a thing, you're right. 

Henry Ford 

Never, never, never give up. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

113 



‘Todd fa (reason 

The most rewarding things you do in life are of- 

ten the ones that look like they cannot be done. 

Arnold Palmer 

I didn't fail the test, I just found 100 ways to do it 

wrong. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I have learned that success is to be measured not 

so much by the position that one has reached in life as 

by the obstacles which he has had to overcome while 

trying to succeed. 

Booker T. Washington 

Obstacles are those frightful things you see when 

you take your eyes off your goal. 

Henry Ford 

There are no big problems, there are just a lot of 

little problems. 

Henry Ford 

The toughest thing about success is that you've 

got to keep on being a success. 

Irving Berlin 

The barriers are not erected which can say to as- 

piring talents and industry, "Thus far and no farther." 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

114 



A Freemason Said | hat? 

I had to fight all my life to survive. They were all 

against me... but I beat the bastards and left them in 
the ditch. 

Ty Cobb 

Attitude is more important than the past, than 

education, than money, than circumstances, than what 

people do or say. It is more important than appear- 

ance, giftedness, or skill. 

W.C. Fields 

I think the harder you work, the more luck you 

have. : 

Dave Thomas 

Pessimism 

A pessimist is one who makes difficulties of his 

opportunities and an optimist is one who makes oppor- 

tunities of his difficulties. 

Harry S. Truman 

Pessimist: One who, when he has the choice of 

two evils, chooses both. 

Oscar Wilde 

115 



Todd F.Greason 

Philosophy 

Golf is deceptively simple and endlessly compli- 

cated. 

Arnold Palmer 

My religion lies in my composition. 

John Philip Sousa 

We know more about war than we know about 

peace, more about killing than we know about living. 

Omar N. Bradley 

The world is a stage, but the play is badly cast. 

Oscar Wilde 

God's children and their happiness are my rea- 

sons for being. 

Red Skelton 

If there were no God, it would be necessary to in- 

vent him. 

Voltaire 

I have always supported measures and principles 

and not men. 

Davy Crockett 

116 



Brother President 
“The buck stops here!” 

me PO EOE YT a GOe® ae € e ‘2 4 > } C1 ge 6 ge * ~PiaITy Oo LPurman, Belton Lodge No. 450, Missouri 

hile there have been fourteen Presidents of United 

States confirmed as Freemasons, there were only 
two that served as 

Grand Master. Andrew Jackson 

served as the Grand Master of 

Tennessee, and Harry S Truman 
served as the Grand Master of 
Missouri. 

Harry Truman was elected 
Grand Master of Masons in Mis- 
souri a few weeks prior to being 
elected a Missouri senator. 
Truman went out of his way to 
fulfill his responsibilities by vi- 
siting Missouri Lodges and 
Grand Lodges in various states. While President, he was also 
serving as the first Master of the newly formed Missouri Lodge 
of Research. He made records in the Library of Congress availa- 
ble to them. Many of the record were complied in William Den- 
slow’s 1957 book 10,000 Famous Freemasons, for which Tru- 
man wrote the introduction. 

During his years as President, Truman participated in raising 
more than 30 Masons, always with the stipulation that no pub- 
licity about his participation would be made known. While 
President, he was honored with the 33° by the Scottish Rite in 
Washington, D.C., in 1945. He was also active in the York Rite 

and a Knights Templar. 



Todd ee (reason 

If you can't dazzle them with brilliance, baffle 

them with bull. 

W. C. Fields 

Political Parties 

Whenever a fellow tells me he’s bipartisan, I 

know he's going to vote against me. 

Harry S. Truman 

I never could be a partisan leader—a man of one 

idea. 

Joshua Chamberlain 

The greatest thing the Democrats have ever done 

for me was to defeat me for the governor of Tennessee. 

Roy Acuff 

The 1928 Republican Convention opened with a 

prayer. If the Lord can see His way clear to bless the 

Republican Party the way it's been carrying on, then 

the rest of us ought to get it without even asking. 

Will Rogers 

Politics 

Congress: Bingo with billions. 

Red Skelton 

118 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

You know, a better man for a better America. 

That's sort of our slogan. 

Bob Dole 

Democracy cannot succeed unless those who ex- 
press their choice are prepared to choose wisely. The 

real safeguard of democracy, therefore, is education. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

No man's life, liberty or property is safe while the 

legislature is in session. 

Mark Twain 

I remember when I first came to Washington. 

For the first six months you wonder how the hell you 

ever got here. For the next six months you wonder how 

the hell the rest of them ever got here. 

Harry 8S. Truman 

Sometimes in politics one must duel with skunks, 

but no one should be fool enough to allow skunks to 

choose the weapons. 

Joseph “Uncle Joe” Cannon 

Hell, I never vote for anybody, I always vote 

against. 

W. C. Fields 

119 



Todd ie (reason 

I don't know much about Americanism, but it's a 

damn good word with which to carry an election. 

Warren G. Harding 

A fool and his money are soon elected. 

Will Rogers 

We live in a stage of politics, where legislators 

seem to regard the passage of laws as much more im- 

portant than the results of their enforcement. 

William Taft 

An appeaser is one who feeds a crocodile, hoping 

it will eat him last. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Politics is the ability to foretell what is going to 

happen tomorrow, next week, next month and next 

year. And to have the ability afterwards to explain why 

it didn't happen. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Power 

There are two ways of exerting one's strength: 

one is pushing down, the other is pulling up. 

Booker T. Washington 

120 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

The party in power, like Jonah's gourd, grew up 
quickly, and will quickly fall. 

Davy Crockett 

The constitution vests the power of declaring war 

in Congress; therefore no offensive expedition of im- 

portance can be undertaken until after they shall have 

deliberated upon the subject and authorized such a 

measure. 

seorge Washington 

The Holy Roman Empire is neither Holy, nor 

Roman, nor an Empire. 

Voltaire 

Prejudice 

We are all alike, on the inside. 

Mark Twain 

I'm free of all prejudices. I hate everyone equally. 

W. C. Fields 

The individual who can do something that the 

world wants done will, in the end, make his way re- 

gardless of his race. 

Booker T. Washington 

121 



‘T odd F.. Creason 

I often wonder whether Negroes like myself who 

are pretty well known help out at all in breaking down 

barriers. 

Nat King Cole 

If there is anybody in this land who thoroughly 

believes that the meek shall inherit the earth they have 

not often let their presence be known. 

W.E. B. DuBois 

Anti-Semitism is a noxious weed that should be 

cut out. It has no place in America. 

William Taft 

I hate rabbits. 

Mel Blanc (as Yosemite Sam) 

President 

I would sincerely regret, and which never shall 

happen whilst I am in office, a military guard around 

the President. 

Andrew Jackson 

Are you laboring under the impression that I 

read these memoranda of yours? I can't even lift them. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

122 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Few men in our history have ever obtained the 
Presidency by planning to obtain it. 

James A. Garfield 

If you are as happy in entering the White House 

as I shall feel on returning to Wheatland, you are a 

happy man indeed. 

James Buchanan 

The man with the best job in the country is the 

vice-president. All he has to do is get up every morning 

and say, “How is the president?” 

Will Rogers 

I have come to the conclusion that the major part 

of the work of a President is to increase the gate re- 

ceipts of expositions and fairs and bring tourists to 

town. 

William Taft 

Pride 

Pride is said to be the last vice the good man gets 

clear of. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I have nothing to declare except my genius 

Oscar Wilde 

128 



‘Todd te (reason 

Principles 

Rules are not necessarily sacred, principles are. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

These days man knows the price of everything, 

but the value of nothing. 

Oscar Wilde 

Our differences are policies; our agreements, 

principles. 

William McKinley 

Problem Solving 

Most people spend more time and energy going 

around problems than in trying to solve them. 

Henry Ford 

God helps them that help themselves. 

Benjamin Franklin (from Poor Richard’s Almanac) 

No problem can withstand the assault of sus- 

tained thinking. 

Voltaire 

124 



A Freemason Said J hat? 

Q 

Quality 

What I have crossed out I didn't like. What I 

haven't crossed out I'm dissatisfied with. 

Cecil B. DeMille 

A market is never saturated with a good product, 

but it is very quickly saturated with a bad one. 

Henry Ford 

Quality means doing it right when no one is look- 

ing. 

Henry Ford 

The way I did it, every job was A+. 

Steve Wozniak 

If advertisers spent the same amount of money 

on improving their products as they do on advertising 

then they wouldn't have to advertise them. 

Will Rogers 

125 



Todd rs (reason 

R 

Reason 

Man is a rational animal who always loses his 

temper when he is called upon to act in accordance 

with the dictates of reason. 

Oscar Wilde 

Rebellion 

Rebellion against tyrants is obedience to God. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Religion 

The Bible is the rock on which this Republic 

rests. 

Andrew Jackson 

To Follow by faith alone is to follow blindly. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Whoever seeks to set one religion against another 

seeks to destroy all religion. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

126 



A Freemason Said That? 

It is impossible to rightly govern a nation without 
God and the Bible. 

George Washington 

I believe God is managing affairs and that He 

doesn't need any advice from me. With God in charge, I 

believe everything will work out for the best in the end. 

So what is there to worry about. 

Henry Ford 

I don't like to commit myself about heaven and 

hell—you see, I have friends in both places. 

Mark Twain 

I think that God, in creating man, somewhat 

overestimated his ability. 

Oscar Wilde 

A thorough knowledge of the Bible is worth more 

than a college education. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

I am prepared to meet my Maker. Whether my 

Maker is prepared for the great ordeal of meeting me is 

another matter. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

127 



‘Todd fo ( reason 

God is a comedian, playing to an audience too 

afraid to laugh. 

Voltaire 

Reputation 

You can't build a reputation on what you are 

going to do. 

Henry Ford 

Responsibility 

He that is good for making excuses is seldom 

good for anything else. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Few things can help an individual more than to 

place responsibility on him, and to let him know that 

you trust him. 

Booker T. Washington 

We have the right as individuals to give away as 

much of our own money as we please in charity; but as 

members of Congress we have no right to appropriate a 

dollar of the public money. 

Davy Crockett 

128 



The Duke 
“A man’s got to have a code, a creed to live by.” 

~John W ayne, Marion McDaniel Lodge No. 56, Arizona 

t the top of a hill on a tall horse sits an enormous, 
broad-shouldered, thin-waisted rider wearing a ten- 
gallon hat, a red ban- 

dana, a denim shirt, and a 
leather vest. The sun, setting 
over the painted desert below 
him, glints off the tin star 
pinned on his vest. He sits 
quietly, rolling a cigarette. 
John Wayne has become as 
much a part of the American 
fabric as the Fourth of July 
and apple pie. 

After a surfing injury off Bal- 
boa Pier at Newport Beach 
ended his college football scholarship at the University of South- 
ern California, John Wayne, who was working in the props de- 
partment at a local studio, began acting in films with the help of 
his friend, legendary Western star and Freemason, Tom Mix. 
Soon after, Wayne’s life-long friendship with director John Ford 
began. Over a career that lasted more than five decades, John 
Wayne appeared in more than 170 films. In 1969, he was 
awarded an Oscar for Best Actor for his role as Rooster Cogburn 
in the movie True Grit. 

Shortly before his death in 1979, John Wayne was awarded the 
Congressional Gold Medal for his contributions to America. On 
one side of the medal was John Wayne on horseback. On the 

other side was his portrait and these simple words: John 

Wayne, American. 



Jodd ie (reason 

Wars can be prevented just as surely as they can 

be provoked, and we who fail to prevent them, must 

share the guilt for the dead. 

Omar N. Bradley 

Both tears and sweat are salty, but they render a 

different result. Tears will get you sympathy; sweat will 

get you change. 

Reverend Jesse Jackson 

The black groups that boycott certain films would 

do better to get the money together to make the films 

they want to see, or stay in church and leave us to our 

work. 

Richard Pryor 

If you could kick the person in the pants respon- 

sible for most of your trouble, you wouldn't sit for a 

month. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

No snowflake in an avalanche ever feels respon- 

sible. 

Voltaire 

Action for which I become responsible, or for 

which my administration becomes responsible, shall be 

within the law. 

William Taft 

130 



A Freemason Said JT hat? 

Rights 

If all printers were determined not to print any- 
thing till they were sure it would offend nobody, there 

would be very little printed. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Laws made by common consent must not be 

trampled on by individuals. 

George Washington 

The very atmosphere of firearms anywhere and 

everywhere restrains evil interference—they deserve a 

place of honor with all that's good. 

George Washington 

We hold these truths to be self-evident; that all 

men are created equal; that they are endowed by their 

creator with certain unalienable rights; that among 

these are life, liberty, and the pursuit of happiness.* 
Ty Thomas Jefferson (The Declaration of Independence.) 

*Thomas Jefferson originally wrote, “We hold these 

truths to be sacred and undeniable.” Benjamin Frank- 

lin substituted the word “self-evident.” His one small 

change turned the statement from one based on reli- 

gious beliefs, to one of pure rationality and logic. 

131 



J odd F.. Creason 

S 

Sanity 

No doubt exists that all women are crazy; it's only 

a question of degree. 

W. C. Fields 

Science 

I have been trying to point out that in our lives 

chance may have an astonishing influence and, if I may 

offer advice to the young laboratory worker, it would be 

this—never to neglect an extraordinary appearance or 

happening. 

Sir Alexander Fleming 

The doorstep to the temple of wisdom is a know- 

ledge of our own ignorance. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I have seen the science I worshiped, and the air- 

craft I loved, destroying the civilization I expected 

them to serve. 

Charles Lindbergh 
Vo 

132 



A [-reemason Said ‘| hat? 

Iam an expert of electricity. My father occupied 
the chair of applied electricity at the state prison. 
W.C. Fields 

Self-Discipline 

In reading the lives of great men, I found that the 

first victory they won was over themselves . . . self- 

discipline with all of them came first. 

Harry 8S. Truman 

With self-discipline most anything is possible. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Self-Sufficiency 

If you would have a faithful servant, and one that 

you like, serve yourself. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Nothing ever comes to one, that is worth having, 

except as a result of hard work. 

Booker T. Washington 

The first requisite of a good citizen in this repub- 

lic of ours is that he shall be able and willing to pull his 

own weight. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

133 



‘Todd a ( reason 

We can continue to try and clean up the gutters 

all over the world and spend all of our resources look- 

ing at just the dirty spots and trying to make them 

clean. Or we can lift our eyes up and look into the skies 

and move forward in an evolutionary way. 

Edwin “Buzz” Aldrin 

All my children have spoken for themselves since 

they first learned to speak, and not always with my ad- 

vance approval, and I expect that to continue in the fu- 

ture. 

Gerald R. Ford 

Those who want the Government to regulate 

matters of the mind and spirit are like men who are so 

afraid of being murdered that they commit suicide to 

avoid assassination. 

Harry S. Truman 

Poverty is uncomfortable; but nine times out of 

ten the best thing that can happen to a young man is to 

be tossed overboard and compelled to sink or swim. 

James A. Garfield 

Do well and you will have no need for ancestors. 

Voltaire 

134 



The March King 
“My religion lies in my composition.” 

~John Philip Sousa, Hiram Lodge No. 10, Washington, D.C. 

ohn Philip Sousa was surrounded by 
music from the time he was born. He 
was passionate about it from the be- 

ginning. As a boy, he accompanied his fa- 
ther, who was a member of the U.S. Marine 
band, to Gettysburg. There he saw Presi- 
dent Abraham Lincoln deliver the famous 
“Gettysburg Address.” 

Sousa apprenticed in the U.S. Marine 
band. During the seven years he served his 
apprenticeship, he learned to play all the 
wind instruments. He also received advanced musical training. 

He was far more interested in composing music than playing it. 
Remembered today as the man who wrote the soundtrack for 
American culture, John Philip Sousa wrote an incredible 136 
marches, as well as 15 operettas and 70 popular songs. 

Sousa would return to the the U.S. Marine band. As director, he 
performed at many White House functions and official events. 
He became close friends with five Presidents, the closest being 
President Garfield, who was a member of the same Masonic 

Lodge as Sousa. 

To this day, Sousa’s music is still a part of many parades and 
Fourth of July celebrations. In 1987, President Ronald Reagan 

signed a bill making his most enduring march, “Stars and 

Stripes Forever,” the national march. 



‘Todd a (reason 

Senate 

If you're hanging around with nothing to do and 

the zoo is closed, come over to the Senate. You'll get 

the same kind of feeling and you won't have to pay. 

Bob Dole 

When they call the roll in the Senate, the Sena- 

tors do not know whether to answer “Present” or “Not 

guilty.” 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Sex 

Hell, if I'd jumped on all the dames I'm supposed 

to have jumped on, I'd have had no time to go fishing. 

Clark Gable 

Love is three quarters curiosity. 

Giacomo Casanova 

It is one of the superstitions of the human mind 

to have imagined that virginity could be a virtue. 

Voltaire 

Some things are better than sex, and some are 

worse, but there's nothing exactly like it. 

W. C. Fields | 

136 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Sincerity 

Any emotion, if it is sincere, is involuntary. 
Mark Twain 

Speaking 

As we must account for every idle word, so must 

we account for every idle silence. 

Benjamin Franklin 

Be sincere; be brief; be seas 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

When a man is asked to make a speech, the first 

thing he has to decide is what to say. 

Gerald R. Ford 

It usually takes me more than three weeks to 

prepare a good impromptu speech. 

Mark Twain 

There are two things that are more difficult than 

making an after-dinner speech: climbing a wall which 

is leaning toward you and kissing a girl who is leaning 

away from you. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

137 



Todd ae (reason 

Sports 

What other people may find in poetry or art mu- 

seums, I find in the flight of a good drive. 

Arnold Palmer 

I know I am getting better at golf because I am 

hitting fewer spectators. 

Gerald R. Ford 

I have observed that baseball is not unlike a war, 

and when you come right down to it, we batters are the 

heavy artillery. 

Ty Cobb 

The income tax has made liars out of more Amer- 

icans than golf. 

Will Rogers 

Success 

Applause waits on success. 

Benjamin Franklin 

If you've got talent and perseverance, and fate is 

willing to lend an occasional hand, the rest will take 

care of itself. 
Bae Fae SR ices ee 
Ernest Borgnine 

138 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

Success in life is founded upon attention to the 

small things rather than to the large things; to the 

every day things nearest to us rather than to the things 

that are remote and uncommon. 

Booker T. Washington 

The person who makes a success of living is the 

one who sees his goal steadily and aims for it unswer- 

vingly. That is dedication. 

Cecil B. DeMille 

The only reason they come to see me is that I 

know that life is great, and they know I know it. 

Clark Gable 

All of us are born for a reason, but all of us don't 

discover why. Success in life has nothing to do with 

what you gain in life or accomplish for yourself. It's 

what you do for others. 
-7 

Danny Thomas 

There's no one to stop you but yourself. 

Dave Thomas 

Discipline is the soul of an army. It makes small 

numbers formidable; procures success to the weak, and 

esteem to all. 

George Washington 

139 



‘Todd ll, (reason 

My father was not a failure. After all, he was the 

father of a president of the United States. 

Harry S. Truman 

Before everything else, getting ready is the secret 

of success. 

Henry Ford 

It has been my observation that most people get 

ahead during the time that others waste. 

Henry Ford 

After you get what you want you don't want it. 

Irving Berlin 

There are basically two types of people. People 

who accomplish things, and people who claim to have 

accomplished things. The first group is less crowded. 

Mark Twain 

There are only two tragedies in life: one is not 

getting what one wants, and the other is getting it. 

Oscar Wilde 

If my mind can conceive it, and my heart can be- 

lieve it, I know I can achieve it. 

Reverend Jesse Jackson 

140 



A Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Every dream I've ever had in life has come true 
ten times over. 

Steve Wozniak 

The most successful politician is he who says 

what the people are thinking most often in the loudest 
voice. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

If at first you don't succeed, try, try again. Then 

quit. There's no point in being a damn fool about it. 

W. C. Fields 

If there's a will, prosperity can't be far behind. 

W. C. Fields 

The real secret of success is enthusiasm. 

Waiter Chrysler 

If you want to be successful, it's just this simple. 

Know what you are doing. Love what you are doing. 

And believe in what you are doing. 

Will Rogers 

Success consists of going from failure to failure 

without loss of enthusiasm. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

141 



‘Todd rs (reason 

T 

Talent 

Anytime you do something from the heart, 

people just know it. 

Brad Paisley 

An actor should be ready to play any role within 

reason. For example, I think the most ridiculous thing 

for me to do would be to try and play Shakespeare. 

Glenn Ford 

Talent is only the starting point. 

Irving Berlin 

Anybody can write music of a sort. But touching 

the public heart is quite another thing. 

John Philip Sousa 

Mediocrity knows nothing higher than itself, but 
talent instantly recognizes genius. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

142 



A Freemason Said | hat? 

Neither a lofty degree of intelligence nor imagi- 
nation nor both together go to the making of genius. 
Love, love, love, that is the soul of genius. 

Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart 

Taxes 

The wisdom of man never yet contrived a system 

of taxation that would operate with perfect equality. 

Andrew Jackson 

There's just one thing I can't figure out. My in- 

come tax! 

Nat King Cole 

In general, the art of government consists of tak- 

ing as much money as possible from one party of the 

citizens to give to the other. 

Voltaire 

Taxation without representation is tyranny. 

James Otis 

The only difference between death and taxes is 

that death doesn't get worse every time Congress 

meets. 

Will Rogers 

143 



‘Todd te (reason 

Truth 

Philosophy is a kind of journey, ever learning yet 

never arriving at the ideal perfection of truth. 

Albert Pike 

The truth is found when men are free to pursue 

it. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Truth will ultimately prevail where there is pains 

to bring it to light. 

George Washington 

We are masters of the unsaid words, but slaves of 

those we let slip out. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Truth is the glue that holds government together. 

Gerald R. Ford 

I never did give anybody hell. I just told the truth 

and they thought it was hell. 

Harry 8S. Truman 

The truth will set you free, but first it will make 

you miserable. 

James A. Garfield 

144 



The Pledge 
“I Pledge Allegiance to my Flag 

and the Republic for which it stands, 

one nation indivisible with liberty 

and justice for all.” 

~Francis Bel llamy, | Little Falls Lodge No. 181, New York 

Bellamy wrote the original 
Pledge of Allegiance. It 

was published in a youth maga- 
zine to celebrate the 400 anni- 
versary of Columbus’ discovery 
of America. He wrote it so it 
could be recited in fifteen 
seconds. Its purpose was to 

promote American nationalism cies nl 
in public schools. It was immediately sstagere site tien nation as 
a show of national solidarity. Generations of school children 
have started their school day reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 

| n 1892, Reverend Francis 

The Pledge has undergone four small changes over the years. 
The last change in 1952 added the words “under God.” Because 
of those two words, the Pledge has come under fire in recent 
years as part of the debate over prayer in public schools. 

The future of the Pledge of Allegiance is uncertain. In a case in 
Florida in 2006, a federal district court found that a law requir- 
ing school children to stand and recite the pledge violated the 
Constitution. There may soon be a day when this proud Ameri- 
can tradition becomes obsolete in schools. 



‘Todd ee ( reason 

Any truth is better than indefinite doubt. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Men occasionally stumble over the truth, but 

most of them pick themselves up and hurry off as if 

nothing had happened. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Violence does, in truth, recoil upon the violent, 

and the schemer falls into the pit which he digs for 

another. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

There are truths which are not for all men, nor 

for all times. 

Voltaire 

A remark generally hurts in proportion to its 

truth. 

Will Rogers 

Tyranny 

When a nation has allowed itself to fall under a 

tyrannical regime, it cannot be absolved from the faults 

due to the guilt of that regime 

Winston Churchill 

146 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

V 

Vice 

Beer is proof that God loves us and wants us to 

be happy. 

Benjamin Franklin 

The more things are forbidden, the more popular 

they become. 

Mark Twain 

I can resist everything except temptation. 

Oscar Wilde 

Moderation is a fatal thing. Nothing succeeds like 

eXCeSs. 

Oscar Wilde 

Use, do not abuse; neither abstinence nor excess 

ever renders man happy. 

Voltaire 

Now don't say you can't swear off drinking; it's 

easy. I've done it a thousand times. 

W.C. Fields 

147 



‘Todd ro (reason 

I have taken more out of alcohol than alcohol has 

taken out of me. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Victory 

War is a series of catastrophes which result in 

victory. 

Albert Pike 

You must play boldly to win. 

Arnold Palmer 

First gain the victory and then make the best use 

of it you can. 

Lord Admiral Horatio Nelson 

I never could stand losing. Second place didn't 

interest me. I had a fire in my belly. 

Ty Cobb 

In the time of darkest defeat, victory may be 

nearest. 

William McKinley 

Victory at all costs, victory in spite of all terror, 

victory however long and hard the road may be; for 

without victory, there is no survival. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

148 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Virtue 

The virtues are lost in self-interest as rivers are 

lost in the sea. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Few men have virtue to withstand the highest 

bidder. 

George Washington 

Virtue, study, and gaiety are three sisters who 

should not be separated. 

Voltaire 

Few things are harder to put up with than the 

annoyance of a good example. 

Mark Twain 

Visionaries 

The fellow that can only see a week ahead is al- 

ways the popular fellow, for he is looking with the 

crowd. But the one that can see years ahead, he has a 

telescope but he can’t make anybody believe that he 

has it. 

Will Rogers 

149 



‘Todd i (reason 

WwW 

War 

A war for a great principle ennobles a nation. 

Albert Pike 

Wars are not paid for in wartime, the bill comes 

later. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I’ve seen American soldiers bring hope and leave 

graves in every corner of the world. I’ve seen this na- 

tion overcome Depression and segregation and com- 

munism, turning back mortal threats to human free- 

dom.” 

Bob Dole 

In war, you win or lose, live or die—and the dif- 

ference is just an eyelash. 

Douglas MacArthur 

Up men to your posts! Don't forget today that 

you are from old Virginia. 

General George Pickett CSA 

150 



A\ Freemason Said ‘That? 

My first wish is to see this plague of mankind, 
war, banished from the earth. 

George Washington 

Carry the battle to them. Don't let them bring it 
to you. Put them on the defensive and don't ever apo- 
logize for anything. 

Harry S. Truman 

The first lesson is that you can't lose a war if you 

have command of the air, and you can't win a war if 

you haven't. 

Jimmy Doolittle 

An honorable Peace is and always was my first 

wish! I can take no delight in the effusion of human 

Blood; but, if this War should continue, I wish to have 

the most active part in it. 

John Paul Jones 

We have to go in places no body would ever think 

of going into were it not for the necessities of war. 

Joshua Chamberlain 

War should never be entered upon until every 

agency of peace has failed. 

William McKinley 

151 



Todd re (reason 

Diplomats are just as essential to starting a war 

as soldiers are for finishing it .. . You take diplomacy 

out of war, and the thing would fall flat in a week. 

Will Rogers 

War is a contagion. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

To build may have to be the slow and laborious 

task of years. To destroy can be the thoughtless act of a 

single day. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Wisdom 

We have all the light we need, we just need to put 

it in practice. 

Albert Pike 

One sometimes finds what one is not looking for. 

Sir Alexander Fleming 

It is adamn poor mind indeed which can't think 

of at least two ways to spell any word. 

Andrew Jackson 

You must pay the price if you wish to secure the 
blessing. 7 

Andrew Jackson 

tse 



A Freemason Said That? 

I never rooted against an opponent, but I never 
rooted for him either. 

Arnold Palmer 

An investment in knowledge pays the best inter- 
est. 

Benjamin Franklin 

I love any and all situations where you celebrate 

creativity. 

Brad Paisley 

If you play a tune and a person don't tap their 

feet, don't play the tune. 

Count Basie 

All you need for happiness is a good gun, a good 

horse, and a good wife. 

Daniel Boone 

If there are things you don't like in the world you 

grew up in, make your own life different. 
me 

Dave Thomas 

The wise musicians are those who play what they 

can master. 

Duke Ellington 

153 



‘T odd i (reason 

The Friendship 
“If Hitler invaded hell I would make at least a favorable 

reference to the devil in the House of Commons.” 

~Sir Winston Churchill, Studholme Lodge No. 1591, England 

Hitler invaded Poland in 
1939, Franklin D. Roosevelt 

wrote a brief message to Winston 
Churchill. These two men rec- 
ognized the ominous threat Hit- 
ler represented, and that formed 
the basis for one of the most im- 
portant friendships in history. 

J ust a few days after Adolph 

FDR had his own problems—as strongly as he felt about the 
German threat, Americans strongly believed they should stay 
out of the war. As Hitler turned his attention to England, FDR 
was forced to make some difficult choices—stand by and watch 
as the Luftwaffe bombed the island nation as it struggled to de- 
fend itself or give the British at least a fighting chance, regard- 
less of the consequences. Roosevelt openly violated the 1935 
Neutrality Act by providing the British with 50 destroyers. It 
was FDR’s policy to offer “all aid short of war.” But that would 
soon change. After Pearl Harbor, the American sentiment 
changed overnight, and America prepared to go to war. 

FDR and Churchill, along with Joseph Stalin, joined forces 
against Hitler, and the tide began to turn. D-Day marked the 
beginning of Hitler’s end. But sadly, Franklin D. Roosevelt died 
shortly before the end of the war, and he was unable to celebrate 
the Allied victory with his friend and brother Mason, Winston 
Churchill. 

154 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Ben Franklin may have discovered electricity— 
but it is the man who invented the meter who made the 
money. 

Chief Justice Earl Warren 

Men are not prisoners of fate, but only prisoners 
of their own minds. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Remember you are just an extra in everyone 

else's play. 

Franklin D. Roosevelt 

Be courteous to all, but intimate with few, and let 

those few be well tried before you give them your con- 

fidence. 

George Washington 

It is better to offer no excuse than a bad one. 

George Washington 

My brain is the key that sets my mind free. 

Harry Houdini 

You can never get all the facts from just one 

newspaper, and unless you have all the facts, you can- 

not make proper judgments about what is going on. 
ere, 

Harry S. Truman 

155 



Todd FE. Creason 

Thinking is the hardest work there is, which is 

probably the reason why so few engage in it. 

Henry Ford 

Ideas control the world. 

James A. Garfield 

A little flattery will support a man through great 

fatigue. 

James Monroe 

If we should have to fight, we should be prepared 

to do so from the neck up instead of from the neck 

down. 

Jimmy Doolittle 

If you've got them by the balls their hearts and 

minds will follow. 

John Wayne 

One is never more on trial than in the moment of 

excessive good fortune. 

Lew Wallace 

A great poet is the most precious jewel of a na- 

tion. 

Ludwig van Beethoven 

156 



A\ Freemason Said That? 

Hey, wait a minute... I think that was the wab- 
bit! 

Mel Blanc (as Elmer Fudd) 

Whenever people agree with me I always feel I 
must be wrong. 

Oscar Wilde 

Any kid will run any errand for you, if you ask at 

bedtime. 

Red Skelton 

Never look backwards or you'll fall down the 

stairs. . 

Rudyard Kipling 

There is nothing more deceptive than an obvious 

fact. 

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 

Old age is like everything else. To make a success 

of it, you've got to start young. 

Theodore Roosevelt 

Judge a man by his questions rather than his an- 

swers. 

Voltaire 

157 



‘Todd 2 (reason 

Set up another case bartender! The best thing for 

a case of nerves is a case of Scotch. 

W.C. Fields 

We can't all be heroes, because somebody has to 

sit on the curb and applaud when they go by. 

Will Rogers 

Never hold discussions with the monkey when 

the organ grinder is in the room. 

Sir Winston Churchill 

Women 

Men always want to be a woman's first love— 

women like to be a man's last romance. 

Oscar Wilde 

My wife told me the car wasn't running well be- 

cause there was water in the carburetor. I asked where 

the car was. She told me, “In the lake.” 

Red Skelton 

A woman's guess is much more accurate than a 

man's certainty. 

Rudyard Kipling 

158 



A Freemason Said T hat? 

I hate women because they always know where 
things are. 

Voltaire 

Women are like elephants. I like to look at 'em, 
but I wouldn't want to own one. 

W.C. Fields 

Money and women are the most sought after and 
the least known about of any two things we have. 
Will Rogers 

XYZ 

Zeal 

Enthusiasm for a cause sometimes warps judg- 

ment. 

William Taft 

That's all folks ! ! ! 
~Mel Blanc (as Porky Pig) 

159 



nica S955 ee 
Loge 

Nicy Mids teshe- cnt 5 iid renuhien 
"the ech arrine Ceicnate Hindh ewor ssest 
ear Winston £ Chivcnii i Maas nt 

S< Men shewie went to be a wees retin 

2 that) a TypowW & AT, weit Oo. A ie bite? it —_ - 
we 41} (OkL tne te ose 19m a {LT We a She | 

Pyne ‘irs innhee 4 aes ") ine Cw Vitra. : TE My 4 

- » * ‘p< ; 3 

7 A USE Vs Se Th ¢s Hine, Pye: 4 ie tae i 

Mais uel Ww —— _ nee a ep Ere -~ ae, : gas 

a oo 

rhs Ii bl: pilots 2 toni 
= - a Mm « ae if 

F, Ses. at iad yi ‘ en) srl al “ey 
Pw yi! ha oe , noe 

a seatle Rett — ; 



A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Contributor Index 

Cole, Nat King, 27, 42, 51, 54, 60, 122, 

A 143 
Crockett, Davy, 16, 41, 47, 74, 84, 116, 

Acuft, Roy, 20, 57, 118 A eategs) 

Aldrin, Edwin “Buzz”, 63, 134 Crosby, Norm, 86 

B D 

Basie, Count, 110, 153 DeMille, Cecil B., 40, 85, 125, 139 
Beethoven, Ludwig, 30, 76, 110, 114, Dixon, George E., 100 

156 Dole. Bob, 23, 28, 38, 119, 136, 150 

Bellamy, Francis, 69, 145 Doolittle, Jimmy, 35, 151, 156 

Berlin, Irving, 54,97, 114, 140, 142 Doyle, Arthur Conan, 20, 34, 43, 58, 71, 

Blanc, Mel, 19, 42, 122, 157, 159 98, 99, 101, 142, 146, 157 

Bonaparte, Napoleon, 34 DuBois, W. E. B., 32,52, 99, 122 

Boone, Daniel, 33, 153 | 

Borglum, Gutzon, 53 E 

Borgnine, Ernest, 103, 138 

Bowie, Jim, 26, 39 Ellington, Duke, 15, 75, 77, 97, 110, 153 

Bradley, Omar N., 20, 40, 93, 116, 130 

Buchanan, James, 60, 66, 92, 123 F 

C Farragut, David, 34 

Fields, W.C., 18, 21, 22, 31, 33, 36, 43, 

Cannon, Joseph “Uncle Joe”, 24, 32, 50, 58, 70, 73, 79, 81, 89, 98, 106, 

76, 119 AN OYS ANA Syo TSS, SGUS)s SIN sy lsich 

Casanova, Glacome, 136 136, 141, 147, 158, 159 

Chamberlain, Joshua, 64, 76, 107, 118, Fleming, Alexander, 132, 152 

Alsyil Ford, Gerald R., 19, 29, 37, 57, 64, 66, 

Chrysle sy, Walter, 15, 111, 141 6857/27/45) 7On1S, 92 S437, 

Churchill, Winston, 18, 21, 27, 31, 34, 138, 144 

40, 43, 44, 47, 50, 54, 63, 64, 67, Ford, Glenn, 54, 142 

69, 74, 79, 90, 93, 98, 101, 113, Ford, Henry, 15, 16, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 

120, 127, 137, 141, 144, 146, 148, A2PAG Si a56 Ol OSs 21a) ou 

1527 1545058 83, 84, 86, 96, 103, 104, 113, 114, 

Cobb, Ty, 33, 58, 89, 104, 115, 138, 148 IAP 1 25)4127, 128, 140; 156 

Cody, William “Buffalo BUI”, 32 Franklin, Benjamin, 16, 21, 27, 28, 37, 

Cohan, George M., 42,97, 112 ANAS RAQNS OR 52956559) 70,05; 

161 



‘Todd ie, (reason 

80, 84, 85, 94, 96, 102, 105, 107, 

UT A23 idl 24 Ge eo yeeo to 2p 

INBsey Wes clegey, air AUs\O)Alsys} 

G 

Gable, Clark, 75, 101, 136, 139 

Garfield, James A., 29, 32, 39, 48, 50, 

55, 78, 88, 123, 134, 144, 156 

Glenn, John, 22, 63, 81, 109 

Goldwater, Barry, 19, 31, 41, 77, 90, 94, 

106 

H 

Harding, Warren G., 54, 61, 120 

Helms, Jesse, 38 

Henry, Patrick, 68, 72, 95 

Hoover, J. Edgar, 48, 57, 75, 78, 86 

Houdini, Harry, 155 

Houston, Sam, 30, 32, 40, 48, 51, 67, 69, 

93, 108 

ives, Burl, 45 

J 
Jackson, Andrew, 22, 28, 38, 39, 45, 49, 

58, 65, 90, 94, 106, 122, 126, 143, 
152 

, Jesse, 57, 93, 130, 140 

Jefferson, Thomas, 64, 66, 69, 84, 87, 

91, ilekol 

Ai, 54 

Paul, 39, 48, 62, 68, 151 

Jackson 

Jolson, 

Jones, John 

K 

Kipling, Rudyard, 18, 20, 58, 67, 73, 99, 

iss, iste) 

162 

L 

LaFayette, Marquis de, 95 

Lindbergh, Charles, 39, 81, 82, 101, 132 

M 

MacArthur, Douglas, 16, 23, 28, 47, 63, 

68, 83, 90, 94, 107, 108; 111, 113, 

150 

Marshall, George C., 16, 92 

Marshall, Thurgood, 38, 73, 85 

McGovern, George, 19, 76 

McKinley, William, 31, 34, 60, 124, 148, 

151 

Monroe, James, 66, 73, 95, 156 

Mozart, Wolfgang Amadeus, 43, 110, 

143 

Murphy, Audie, 59, 90, 94 

N 

Nelson, Horatio, 18, 30, 40, 48, 93, 148 

O 

Otis, James, 143 

P 

Pa eee Brad, 25, 142, 153 

, Arnold, 21, 55, 77, 114, 116, 

ISSet4 35153 

Pickett, George, 46, 150 

Pike, Albert, 15, 19, 25, 56, 94, 106, 144, 

143, 1507152 

Polk, James K., 23, 32, 36,95, 107 

Pryor, Richard, 36, 42, 79, 88, 102, 130 

Putnam, Israel, 23 

Palmer 

R 

Revere, Paul, 68 



A\ Freemason Said ‘That? 

Rickenbacker, Eddie, 29, 39, 60 

Rogers, Roy, 76, 104, 108 

Rogers, Will, 18, 24, 34, 37, 45, 50, 52, 

55, 67, 79, 81, 87, 90, 98, 104, 105, 

PSO M23 125 138 e141 

143, 146, 149, 152, 158, 159 

Roosevelt, Franklin D., 16, 23, 25, 47, 

49, 51, 52, 56, 58, 59, 63, 68, 69, 

72, 84, 89, 90, 92, 96, 105, 113, 

119, 122, 124, 126, 137, 144, 149, 

AIS SSS 

Roosevelt, Theodore, 18, 20, 22, 24, 31, 

34, 36, 44, 45, 52, 77, 80, 83, 86, 

937, 96;106, 1031129197, 4130) 

133) 186) 1415/7. 

S 

Sanders, Harlan, 107, 111 

Sibelius, Jean, 42 

Skelton, Red, 20, 36, 57, 60, 79, 89, 97, 

JOT, 1027 1035103" 116, 118) 157; 

158 

Sousa, John Philip, 24, 45, 57, 110, 116, 

1359142 

T 

Taft, William, 33, 43, 70, 104, 106, 120, 
1222S SO i59 

Thomas, Danny, 139 

Thomas, Dave, 115, 139, 153 

Truman, Harry S., 15, 22, 29, 42, 44, 47, 

49, 51, 60, 61, 66, 68, 72, 76, 78, 

88, 89, 92, 96, 113, 115, 117, 118, 

119, 133, 134, 140, 144, 151, 155 

Twain, Mark, 20, 21, 27, 30, 37, 40, 41, 

SL OL OMS aA We Ono 4 Sie 

SSIS 2 A AA 17137, 

140, 147, 149 
, 

V 

Voltaire, 33, 34, 60, 61, 64, 65, 67, 73, 
75, 81, 86, 89, 97, 98, 99, 101, 102, 
411, 116, 121,124,128, 130,134, 
136, 143, 146, 147, 149, 157, 159 

WwW 

Wallace, George C., 99 

Wallace, Lew, 30, 61, 73, 156 

Warren, Earl, 41,59, 111, 155 

Warren, Joseph, 95 

Washington, Booker T., 16, 25, 28, 41, 

507567 5957/7,88, 96,98) 1145120) 

121128, 133), 139 

Washington, George, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27, 

B74 Ao DADO O15105,.09507 2; 

74 84585, 95, 96.1123) 1218 

AD 7/, Abeyal abekeye abaval vitae) aly ils ys} 

Wayne, John, 19, 29, 39, 64, 80, 103, 

129, 156 
Wilde, Oscar, 22, 30,51, 55, 66, 76, 78, 

80, 83, 86, 87, 89, 97, 99, 101, 102, 

LOAOS VAS Ao 123124126; 

27h, BVA), AWA ANSI), AUSYs 

Wozniak, Steve, 40, 44, 79, 108, 125, 

141 

Wynn, Ed, 103, 107 

163 



Todd ro (reason 

Contributors Lodge Index 

Acuff, Roy 

Aldrin, Edwin “Buzz” 

Basie, Count 

Beethoven, Ludwig 

Bellamy, Francis 

Berlin, Irving 

Blanc, Mel 

Bonaparte, Naopleon 

Boone, Daniel 

Borglum, Gutzen 

Borgnine, Ernest 

Bowie, Jim 

Bradley, Omar N. 

Buchanan, James 

Cannon, Jaseph “Uncle Joe” 

Casanova, Glacome 

Chamberlain, Joshua 

Chrysler, Walter 

Churchill, Winsten 

Cobb, Ty 

Cody, William "Buffalo Bill” 

Cohan, George M. 

Cole, Nat King 

Crockett, Davy 

Crosby, Norm 

DeMille, Cecil B. 

Dixon, George E. 

Dole, Bob 

East Nashville No. 560, Nashville, Tennessee 

Montclair Lodge No. 144, New Jersey 

Wisdom Lodge No. 102, PHA, Illinois 

unknown 

Little Falls Lodge No. 181, New York 

Munn Lodge No. 190, New York 

Mid Day Lodge No. 188, Oregon 

Army Philadelphe Lodge or possibly on the island of 
Malta 

unknown 

Howard Lodge No. 35, New York, New York 

Abingdon Lodge No. 48, Abingdon, Virginia 

Humble Cottage Lodge No. 19, Louisiana 

West Point Lodge No. 877, New York 

Lancaster Lodge No. 43, Pennsylvania 

Raised a Master Mason in Shelbyville Lodge, Illinois. 
Later a member of Olive Branch Lodge No. 38, Dan- 
ville, Illinois 

Believed to have entered Freemasonry in Lyons, 
France in 1750 

United Lodge No. 8, Brunswick, Maine 

unknown 

Studholme Lodge No 1591, England 

Royston Lodge No. 426, Detroit, Michigan 

Platte Valley Lodge No. 15, Nebraska 

Pacific Lodge No. 223, California 

Thomas Waller Lodge No. 49, PHA Los Angeles, Cali- 
fornia. 

Made a Master Mason in Weakly County, Tennessee. 

Euclid Lodge, Massachusetts 

Prince of Orange Lodge No. 16, New York 

Mobile Lodge No. 40, Mobile, Alabama 

Russell Lodge No. 177, Russell, Kansas 

164 



Doolittle, Jimmy 

Deyle, Arthur Conan 

Dubois, W.E.B. 

Ellington, Duke 

Farragut, Duke 

Fields, WC, 

Fleming, Alexander 

Ford, Gerald B. 

Ford, Glenn 

Ford, Henry 

Franklin, Benjamin 

Gable, Clark 

Garfield, James 

Glenn, John 

Goldwater, Barry 

Harding, Warren G. 

Helms, Jesse 

Henry, Patrick 

Hoover, J. Edgar 

Houdini, Harry 

Houston, Sam 

Ives, Burl 

Jackson, Andrew 

Jackson, Jesse 

Jefferson, Thomas 

Jolson, Al 

Jones, John Paul 

Kipling, Rudyard 

LaFayette, Marquis de 

Lindbergh, Charles 

MacArthur, Douglas 

Marshall, George C. 

A\ Freemason Said J hat? 

Hollenbeck Lodge No. 319, Los Angeles, California 

Phoenix Lodge No. 257, England 

Widow's Son Lodge No. 1, PHA, Connecticut 

Social Lodge No. 1, PHA, Washington, D.C. 

Lodge unknown, but believed to have been made a 
Mason on the Island of Malta in 1818 

E. Coppee Mitchell Lodge No. 936, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 

Grand Officer, England 

Malta Lodge No. 465, Grand Rapids, Michigan 

Palisades Lodge #637 & Riviera Lodge #780, Califor- 
nia 

Palestine Lodge No. 357, Detroit, Michigan 

St. John's Lodge, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Beverly Hills Lodge No. 528, Beverly Hills, California 

Columbus Lodge No. 246, Ohio 

Concord Lodge No. 688, Concord, Ohio 

Arizona Lodge No. 2, Arizona 

Marion Lodge No. 70, Ohio 

Grand Lodge of North Carolina 

Believed to be a member of Tappahannock Lodge, 
Virginia 

Federal Lodge No. 1, Washington, D.C. 

St. Cecile Lodge No. 568, New York, New York 

Holland Lodge No. 36, Louisiana 

Magnolia Lodge No. 242, California. 

Harmony Lodge No. 1, Nashville, Tennessee. Past 
Grand Master of Masons in Tennessee. 

Harmony Lodge No. 8, PHA, Illinois 

Controversial where he was made a Mason, or if he 
was a Mason at all, but known to have attended meet- 

ing at the Lodge of the Nine Sisters in Paris, France. 

St. Cecile Lodge No. 568, New York, New York 

St. Bernards Lodge No. 122, Kirkudbright, Scotland 

Hope and Esperance Lodge No. 782, India 

unknown, believed to have been raised a Master Ma- 
son in a military lodge at Valley Forge 
Keystone Lodge No. 243, St. Louis, Missouri 

Manila Lodge No. 1, Philippines. 

Grand Lodge of the District of Columbia 

165 



Todd ee (reason 

Marshall, Thurgood Coal Creek Lodge No. 88, PHA, Oklahoma 

McGovern, George Resugam Lodge No. 31, South Dakota 

McKinley, William Hiram Lodge No. 10, Winchester, West Virginia or 
possibly Hiram Lodge No. 21 Winchester, West Vir- 
ginia 

Monroe, James Raised in St. John's Regimental Lodge, and later a 
member of Williamsburg Lodge No. 6, Williamsburg, 
Virginia 

Mozart, Wolfgang Amadeus Lodge Zur Wohltatigkeit, Austria 

Murphy, Audie North Hollywood Lodge No. 542, Hollywood, Cali- 
fornia 

Nelson, Horatio Unknown 

Otis, James St. John's Lodge, Boston Massachusetts 

Paisiey, Brad Hiram Lodge No. 4, Franklin, Tennessee 

Palmer, Arnold Loyalhanna Lodge No. 275, Pennsylvania 

Pickett, George Dove Lodge No. 51, Virginia 

Pike, Albert Western Star Lodge No. 2, Little Rock, Arkansas 

Polk, James K. Columbia Lodge No. 31, Columbia, Tennessee 

Pryor, Richard Henry Brown Lodge No. 22, PHA, Illinois 

Putman, Israel Made a Master Mason in a British Military Lodge. 
Later a member of Hiram Lodge No. 1, New Haven, 
Connecticut 

Revere, Paul St. Andrew's Lodge, Boston, Massachusetts 

Rickenbacker, Eddie Kilwinning Lodge No. 297, Detroit, Michigan 

Rogers, Will Claremore Lodge No. 53, Claremore, Oklahoma 

Rogers, Roy Hollywood Lodge No. 355, Hollywood, California 

Roosevelt, Franklin D. Holland Lodge No. 8, New York, New York 

Roosevelt, Theodere Matinecock Lodge No. 806, Oyster Bay, New York 

Sanders, Harlan Henryville, Lodge No. 651, Henryville, Indiana 

Sibelius, Jean Suomi Lodge No. 1, Finland 

Skelton, Red Vincennes Lodge NO. 1, Vincennes, Indiana 

Sousa, Jolin Philip Hiram Lodge No. 10, Washington, D. C. 

Vaht, Wiliam Kilwinning Lodge No. 356, Ohio 

Thomas, Danny Grand Lodge of New Jersey 

Thomas, Dave Sol D. Bayliss Lodge No. 359, Indiana 

‘Truman, Harry S. Belton Lodge No. 450, Belton, Missouri. Past Grand 
Master of Masons in Missouri. 

Twain, Mark Polar Star Lodge No. 79, St. Louis, Missouri 

Voltaire Lodge of the Nine Sisters, France 

Wallace, George C. Grand Lodge of Alabama 

166 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

Wallace, Lew Fountain Head Lodge No. 60, Covington, Indiana 
Warren, Earl Grand Lodge of California 

Warren, Joseph St. Andrew's Lodge, Boston, Massachusetts 
Washington, Booker T. Grand Lodge of Massachusetts, PHA 

Washington, George Fredericksburg Lodge, Virginia (now known as Fre- 
dericksburg Lodge No. 4) 

Wayne, Jahn Marion McDaniel Lodge No. 56, Tucson, Arizona 
Wilde, Oscar Apollo University Lodge #357, Oxford, England 
Woznlak, Steve Charity Lodge No. 362, Campbell, California 
Wynn, Ed Philadelphia Lodge No. 9, Pennsylvania 



ae eee 
ayy i ECO Litenes aera Ge 

Iiahi ae ptt 

Wahine gage ct Zh I 
Pip awe, Si léterie Ntd Ph Yorum, { 

ie ie WAivesd hiaysas 4a4, Hoenn, : 

te ie ling tye enn Lc ive, aelsey Pew vie enw York 

Pst, (me ha Mariel. Latex War Bay, Lee | : 

Hees Aialvtins arte, Lh ae tae Banepa ois 
a Lrecuisetlge 091.1, Hatege a A 

oy threes spans teal AWD LVornaises:| jac. 7 
Visep ice Ae pre ee Wteagen, KO. 7 

yo ae | ee te aoe a 
Wisaowvriads Thess . loderot |. te i a 

= Their. Ms "ab. Sin Rag is Neti, 
‘ine, + tos ol liad 

= Lees 

¥ barry 7 8 



A\ Freemason Said ‘Ty hat? 

About the Author 

Todd E. Creason is currently the Se- 

nior Warden of Ogden Lodge No. 754, 

in Ogden, Illinois. He became a Master 

Mason in 2005, and shortly after, he 

began researching and writing the 

Famous American Freemasons series. 

He is a 32° Scottish Rite Mason and 

belongs to the Ancient & Accepted 

Scottish Rite Valley of Danville, Illi- 

nois. He is a member of Champaign 

Chapter No. 50 Royal Arch Masons, 

and the Urbana Commandery No. 16, 

Knights Templar. He is also a member 

of several Masonic research organiza- 

tions, including the Illinois Lodge of Research, the Philalethes Society, 

and the Scottish Rite Research Society. 

He is the father of two daughters, Jaclyn (age 19) and Kathryn 

(age 2), and lives with his wife, Valerie, near his hometown of Fithian. 

He works at the University of Illinois as the Business Manager 

for the Offices of Technology Management Urbana-Champaign and 

Chicago. 

Besides writing, his hobbies include reading, studying history, 

and fishing. An accomplished piano player, he performed in local 

bands for more than twenty years, playing everything from rock & roll 

to country and blues. 

A Freemason Said That?: Great Quote of Famous Freemasons 

is his third book. 

169 



aaa | ius = ao a : hes ; a 

” Toca ome ‘ASH aiyisct ne agi. oN I ie 
ete tus, > 3 | oe 

Uns & Le er oP Sab an: 

air sy otter 3 “a Mog) 

i AYR 1 ee na aya Vs > ‘- i sade bas © Th att ‘iba 4 i sions ~N ; 



PSO Ey [ODE E. CREAS@N 

Famous American Freemasons 

Famous American Freemasons: 

Volume Il 

AVAILABLE AT MAJOR 

ON-LINE BOOKSELLERS 

Visit Todd E. Creason’s Website: 

toddcreason.org 



= 

i — i -) 
a ne | 5 

b Stray 

4 

.. 

=. * 

a 
. é 

: 5 F 

| yar 

: : ft aA ca 

= 

‘ 

, = ne = 
: : ca ae = yy < (ty 

be BP i < 
wal at Nad . 

— ., 

A 4 mi! 

il iD, 

= 

bts 
es 

tat Fa a pai 
i 

a) ieee 



i=) 

a a 

\\ 







HM l| | Al | Made in the USA 
28188961R0010 San Bernardino, CA 

21 December 2015 



i 
\\ 

N
 

i 
: 

sc 



“If you would not be forgotten, as soon as you are dead and rotten, either 
write things worth reading, or do things worth writing.” 

~Benjamin Franklin 

“The censor's sword pierces deeply into the heart of free expression.” 

~Chief Justice Earl Warren 

“You are remembered for the rules you break.” 

~General Douglas MacArthur 

“If the freedom of speech is taken away then dumb and silent we may be 
led, like sheep to the oes ase 

~George Washington 

“A bachelor is a man who-never makes the same mistake once.” 

~Ed Wynn 

“History will be kind to me for | intend to write it.” 

~Sir Winston Churchill 

“The man with the best job in the country is the vice-pregy 
has to do is get up every morning and say, ‘How is the p 

~Will Rogers 

From George Washington, to Andrew Jackson, to Mark T 
Freemason Said That? Great Quotes of Famous Freemas b= 
the insights, humor, and wisdom of some of history's most ¥§ 
characters.. Todd E. Creason has put together a fun mix of oa 
quotes on a variety of topics that will delight any reader. 

~ ISBN 978-0-557-09634-3 | 
90000 

oe 9780557096343 


